
,



§mml\ Uttftimitg Jitarg

THE GIFT OF

vi^R*- T^ai^fra^Q^^Jtii/ fvM^u^i)

A:.A.?- !..P.?..?. ' *r/-3 / ( f £ t

678-2



BSl199.M
C
5
m
B86

Un,VerS,tyUbrary

°\mmmmAfi^ in th« "flht of t

olin
3 1924 029 283 400



Cornell University

Library

The original of this book is in

the Cornell University Library.

There are no known copyright restrictions in

the United States on the use of the text.

http://www.archive.org/details/cu31924029283400



OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES IN

THE LIGHT OF THE GOSPEL





OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

IN THE

LIGHT OF THE GOSPEL

A. ALLEN BROCKINGTON, M.A.
ASSISTANT CURATE OF S. MARY MAGDALENE, TAUNTON

FORMERLY VICAR OF CHILCOMPTON, BATH

AUTHOR OF "THE SEVEN SIGNS " " THE PARABLES OF THE WAY'

WITH AN INTRODUCTORY NOTE
BY THE

Right Rev. EDGAR C. S. GIBSON, D.D.

LORD BISHOP OF GLOUCESTER

'0 nanJjO fiov £ws dpri ipydfrercu, K&yb ipyd^ofiat

John v. 17

Edinburgh: T. & T. CLARK, 38 George Street

1907



Printed by

Morrison and Gibb Limited,

for

T. & T. CLAKK, EDINBURGH.

LONDON : SIMPKIN, MARSHALL, HAMILTON, KENT, AND 00. LIMITED.

NEW YORK : CHARLES SORIBNER'S SONS.



INTRODUCTORY NOTE

A MONG the " difficulties " of the Old Testa-

ment which perplex thoughtful minds

the subject of the miracles recorded in it is

perhaps one of the most prominent ; and

anything which may help Churchmen to a

more intelligent understanding of the accounts

of them must be of real service to the Church.

In this little book Mr. Brockington has made

a brave attempt to deal with them, and I

cannot but think that there is much in his

treatment of them which may be found helpful

to many people. The difficulty sometimes

felt about them is greatly lessened when they

are not isolated, but brought into relation

with God's general method of training His

people in spiritual things, and above all when

they are brought into connection with the New
Testament and the revelation of our Lord and



vi INTRODUCTORY NOTE

Saviour Jesus Christ. As mere " wonders " and

"prodigies" they often fail to win credence,

whereas when regarded as " signs " they become

intelligible and almost natural. It is in this

aspect, as " signs," that S. John habitually

regards our Lord's miracles (as the substitution

of the word " signs" in the Revised Version

for the "miracles" of A.V. in such passages

as S. John ii. 11, 23, iii. 2, iv. 54, vi. 2, 26,

vii. 31, ix. 16, x. 41, xi. 47, xii. 37, should

remind English readers), and the more we can

come to regard the miracles of the Exodus and

of other parts of the Old Testament in the

same light, the better we shall realise their

true position, and the better we realise this,

the more will the difficulty of accepting them

tend to disappear.

EDGAR C. S. GLOUCESTER.

The Palace, Gloucester.



PREFACE

rTlWO remarks of Dr. Sanday's, which I had

neglected to read before this little book

was nearly finished, may well serve as a pre-

face to it :

—

"Jesus therefore did not refuse to work

miracles. That He should work them was

part of the conditions of the humanity which

He assumed. But though He condescended

to work miracles, it was only miracles of a

certain kind. He steadily refused to perform

the mere wonders which the critics of His

claims repeatedly challenged Him to perform.

In other words, He made His miracles almost

as much a vehicle of instruction as His

teaching."

"We might call it {i.e. the teaching of

Jesus) the distilled essence of the Old Testa-

ment : that essence first clarified and then



viii PREFACE

greatly enlarged, the drop became a crystal

sphere." x

As is explained in the first chapter, I

have taken S. John's view of miracles, that

they were teaching signs, and examined the

Old Testament miracles from that standpoint.

I have tried to show that the corresponding

Gospel sign in each case was the " distilled

essence" of the Old Testament sign, that the

essence being " first clarified and then greatly

enlarged, the drop became a crystal sphere/'

I have not attempted an exhaustive study

of the Old Testament miracles. I have chosen

representative signs, the choice being usually

determined by the New Testament fulfilment.

It did not come into my plan to discuss

questions of criticism. That is the reason for

the almost entire omission of them, and not

failure to appreciate their importance and

interest.

The writing of this book has been a source

of unmixed delight. One is more and more

impressed in following out the subject with

the divinity of the Biblical revelation in all its

great divisions, not only in the teaching of

1 W. Sanday, Outlines of the Life of Christ. (T. & T. Clark.)



PREFACE ix

Moses and the Prophets and of our Lord, but

also in their works. One is more and more

convinced of the shallowness of such a typical

remark as the following of John Stuart Mill

(Essays on Religion) :
" The tradition of

followers suffices to insert any number of

marvels (in the Gospel narratives), and may
have inserted all the miracles which Jesus is

reputed to have wrought. But who among

His disciples or among their proselytes was

capable of inventing the sayings ascribed to

Jesus, or of imagining the life and character

revealed in the Gospel ?

"

The truth is that the disciples were as

incapable of inventing the miracles as they

were of inventing the character and teaching,

for the miracles are the most penetrating and

complete instructions about God.

My best thanks are due to Dr. James

Hastings for his kind encouragement, and

for permission to reprint, in substance, the

first three chapters of this book from the

Expository Times.

A. A. B.





CONTENTS

CHAPTER I.

THE POINT OF VIEW—MIRACLES AS SIGNS.

PAGB

1. The Evidential Value of Miracles has occupied

Chief Attention ..... 2

2. S, John's Point of "View— Miracles are Signs—
Compare also " The Sick of the Palsy "

. .4
3. The'Supreme Importance of the Symbolic Meaning 6

4. The Interpretation of Signs.... 7

5. Parables and Miracles .... 8

6. Miracles " Proofs of Divine Power"—A Lower Aspect 10

7. Miracles and our Lord's Claims and Teaching . 10

8. Our Duty towards Miracles is to "interpret" them . 12

9. The Point of View . . . . .13
10. Application to Old Testament Miracles—God is the

Holy One . . . . . .13

CHAPTER II.

THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS.

1. Conscience and Character— "What think ye of

Christ?" 19

2. The Acceptance of Signs . . . .20
3. The Recognition of Signs . . . .21



xii CONTENTS

PAGB

4. The Immediate Result of Miraculous Working not

of the first importance—Application to the Old

Testament Miracles . .24
5. Happiness dependent upon the Recognition of Signs

—The Natural Life and the Spiritual Life—John

Baptist ... . . 27

6. Miracles have ceased—Why ? 29

7. The Recognition of Signs now . . 30

8. The Recognition of Sacraments . . .31

CHAPTER III.

SOME CHARACTERISTICS OP OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES.

1. The Question of Evidence . . . .34
2. Internal Evidence—The Shunainmite's Son . . 35

3. Allied sort of Evidence—The Plagues and the Red
*

Sea. . . 38

4. Miracles unlike Natural Phenomena authenticated

by Christ...... 40

5. Old Testament Miracles of Judgment . 41

6. Old Testament Ministers in the Name of God : our

Lord in His own Name . . 42

7. Old Testament Miracles occasional . . 43

8. Old Testament Signs fulfilled in Christ . . 46

9. Progress in Christ . 46

CHAPTER IV.

THE SIGNS OP GOD ALMIGHTY—THE PLAGUES OF EGYPT.

1. The Plagues and Natural Phenomena— Law of

the Working of Signs . . . .48
2. The Increasing Severity of the Plagues . . 51

3. The Water into Blood . .53
4. The Plagues—Signs of Judgment . . 55
5. The Purpose of the Signs—To induce Repent-

ance . .57



CONTENTS xiii

PAGE

6. The Water into Blood and the Water into Wine . 60

7. The Plagues and the "Trumpets" and "Bowls" of

the Apocalypse . . . . .61
8. Pharaoh and Guido Francesehini . . .63

CHAPTER V.

THE BIGN OF THE LORD JEHOVAH—THE PASSAGE OF

THE BED SEA.

1. The Passage of the Red Sea central Act of

Deliverance . , . . .65
2. The Passage ..... 67

3. Why Pharaoh ventured . . . .71
4. Jordan and the Sea of Glass . . . .72
5. The Miracle a Sign—Christ walking on the Sea . 74

CHAPTER VI.

THE SIGN OF GOD THE LIGHT—THE PILLAK OF

CLOUD AND OF FIRE.

1. The Light of the Exodus . . . .78
2. The Lamp at the Feast of Tabernacles—Christ the

Light of the World . . . .82
3. Christ fulfils the Sign of the Pillar . . .83
4. He " opens the blind eyes " also . . .83
5. The Sign a Message of Comfort for the Dying . 85

6. The Sign a Message of Hope to the Living . . 85

CHAPTER VII.

THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER—THE MANNA AND
THE WATER FROM THE ROCK.

1

.

Manna—The Name and the Substance . .87
2. The Meaning of the Manna—New Testament Signs 89



xiv CONTENTS

3. Our Lord's Interpretation . . . .92
4. Christ the "Bread of Life" Basis of the Eucharist . 94

5. The Water from the Rock—Narrative . . 95

6. An Image of Future Blessing . . .97
7. Commemoration at the Feast of Tabernacles . 98

8. Fulfilment in Christ.... 99

9. The Soldier at Magersfontein . . . 100

CHAPTER VIII.

THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER—THE SERPENT IN THE
WILDERNESS, AND NAAMAN'S WASHING.

1. These Signs connected with the Two Sacraments . 101

2. Elements of Difficulty in the Narrative of the

Serpent . . . . . .103
3. Jesus applies the Symbol of the Elevation of the

Serpent to Himself . . . 104

4. Connection with the Eucharist . . . 105

5. Warning against Idolatry—Hezetiah . . 107

6. Story of Naaman—Characteristics . . 108

7. Elisha's Purpose . . . . .109
8. Naaman . . . . . .110
9. The Heart of the " Little Child

"

. . . Ill

CHAPTER IX.

WARNING SIGNS—BALAAM'S ASS, AND THE BEARS AND
THE BOYS.

1. Rejection of Balaam's Ass as a Fact . . 113

2. The Agents God employs . . . .115
3. The Naturalness of the Words of the Ass . .117
4. The Sign in the Light of Christ . . .117
5. The Sign of the Bears and the Boys

.

. . 119



CONTENTS xv

1. Narratives of Raising

2. Motive, Primary or Secondary, is Compassion

3. The Widow's Son at Zarephath

4. The Shunammite's Son

5. The Shunammite and Mary of Bethany

6. The Prophets and Jesus

7. The Interpretation of the Signs

FAOB

6. The Sin of Ingratitude . . . .121
7. The Pig Tree and the Gadarene Swine—Ruskin on

the " Personal Power of Evil " . . . 122

CHAPTER X.

THE SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION AND THE LIFE

—

THE RAISING OF THE WIDOW'S SON AT ZAREPHATH,

AND THE RAISING OF THE SHUNAMMITE'S SON

126

128

130

133

136

137

137





OLD TESTAMENT
MIRACLES

CHAPTER L

THE POINT OF VIEW—MIRACLES AS
SIGNS.

rpHE title of this book

—

Old Testament

Miracles in the Light of the Gospel—
obviously leads the reader to think that there

will be at first some indication of the particular

light that the Gospel is able to throw upon

the miracles of the old covenant. We may

try to get a view of these great events by

reconstructing their historical surroundings,

and taking our stand in the middle of those

times, look out upon Christ. Or we can go

at once to the Gospel, and, holding as it were



2 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

the lamp of truth with which the Gospel

supplies us, come back to examine the old

miracles in its light.

The second course is the course we propose

to ourselves. We start with Christianity, and

particularly with the miracles of the Gospel.

The Evidential Value op Miracles has

occupied Chief Attention.

1. " Christianity is immortal ; it has eternal

truth, inexhaustible value, a boundless future.

But our popular religion at present conceives

the birth, ministry, and death of Christ as

altogether steeped in prodigy, brimful of

miracle ;— and miracles do not happen"
These are familiar words of Matthew Arnold,

to be found at the end of the Preface to

Literature and Dogma, They still represent

the convictions of many minds, not perhaps

devout, but certainly not alienated from God.

The intrinsic credibility of miracles is denied

by men who profess great reverence for the

"teaching of Christ." It is the "teaching"

of Christ that is immortal; it is the "teach-

ing" of Christ that has eternal truth. And



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 3

those who have been concerned to defend

miracles have, for the most part, done so

for the sake of the "teaching," because

miracles were a proof of the doctrine or

essential to the proof of it. The evidential

value of miracles has occupied chief attention.

Mozley, in his Bampton Lectures, finds in

the doctrine the cause of the change in the

moral condition of mankind, and acknowledges

that the doctrine has produced a new power

of action, and, because this is so, goes on to

find the paramount value of miracles in their

evidence of doctrine. To inform us that the

teaching was of divine origin and the com-

mandments of divine obligation, miracles were

performed. The inevitable consequence is

that if miracles are successfully challenged

—

and the measure of success in the challenge

is almost an individual matter—then the

doctrine is discredited. The question is

whether it is the true view of miracles to

regard them as chiefly valuable as "proof"

of doctrine, or essential to the proof of it.

Miracles have to be regarded from the proper

point of view if they are to be truly appreci-

ated. Spinoza was preoccupied with the



4 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

thought that they were interruptions of

nature, and concluded that "they cannot

give us any knowledge of God, and that we

cannot understand anything from them."

This thought of the "interruption of nature"

has led the modern critic to draw up a

graduated scale of credibility—at the top

of the scale those miracles that present the

closest analogy to our own experiences, at the

bottom of the scale such miracles as the

Raising of Lazarus, because we can say of

them that they "do not happen."

S. John's Point of View. Miracles are

Signs. Compare also "The Sick of

the Palsy."

2. The Biblical writer who had thought

longest about miracles never calls them

miracles. The invariable name in S. John's

Gospel is " sign." Now the chief value of a

sign lies in what it points to. So that this

name might be thought to support Mozley's

contention that the chief value of miracles is

evidential. But when we come to examine the

" signs" of S. John's Gospel we find they are,



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 5

in the language of the Thirty-nine Articles,

'

* effectual " signs— signs that carry their

effect with them. And this fact is also clear

in the Synoptic Gospels. When our Lord

healed the paralysed man (S. Mark ii. 1-12),

He said to him, "Child, thy sins are being

forgiven thee." And when the scribes accused

Him in their hearts of blasphemy, Jesus said

to them, "Why reason ye these things in

your hearts ? Whether is it easier to say to

the sick of the palsy, Thy sins are being for-

given thee ; or to say, Arise, and take up thy

bed, and walk ? But that ye may know that

the Son of Man hath power on earth to forgive

sins (He saith to the sick of the palsy), I

say unto thee, Arise, take up thy bed, and

go into thine house." It is evident that

the healing of the man's body did not so

much support our Lord's claim to forgive the

man's sins as actually symbolise the forgive-

ness. There was the closest connection, too,

between the symbol and what it symbolised.

Without interpreting our Lord's words to

mean that special sin in this man had

resulted in the paralysis of his limbs, it is

generally true to say that disease is the result



6 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

of sin, and that the " putting away " or " for-

giveness " of sin would also be a putting away

of disease. Further, the sign carried its effect

with it—when the man's body was healed, his

sins were forgiven.

The Supreme Importance of the Sym-

bolic Meaning.

3. Now Christ Himself declares the supreme

importance of this symbolic meaning. After

the great sign of the Feeding of the Five

Thousand with the five loaves and two fishes,

Christ said to the multitude, " Ye seek Me,

not because ye saw signs, but because ye ate

of the loaves and were filled." There could

not be plainer evidence that the people had

fixed their attention upon the outward,

material and visible, and neglected the in-

ward, spiritual and invisible, which these

symbolised. In short, they had not seen the

sign at all. They had been fed by Christ,

but they had not seen His sign. And so we
find them asking, "What then doest Thou

for a sign, that we may see and believe

Thee?"



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 7

The Interpretation of Signs.

4. In S. John's Gospel we find also that

Christ states the interpretation of His signs.

Signs are treated in an exactly parallel manner

to the parables, or rather to the parables

that are strictly symbolic, such as the Sower

and the Tares. The Feeding of the Five

Thousand is interpreted, "I am the Bread

of Life " ; the recovery of sight to the Blind

Man is interpreted, "I am the Light of the

World " ; the Raising of Lazarus is inter-

preted, "I am the Resurrection and the Life."

Some of the interpretations are peculiarly

significant. The great declaration, " I am the

Light of the "World," is repeated before the

healing of the blind man in a special form

—

"I am Light of (or to) the World," as if

this sign were a particular illustration of

the principle before enunciated. The Walk-

ing on the Sea is interpreted, " I am ; be

not afraid," meaning that there is no im-

possibility of His presence, but that He ever

comes to the help of those who believe in

Him. It is worth repeating here that each of

these interpretations begins with the words " I



8 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

am," recalling the ancient name ofJehovah, and

in themselves constituting a claim to divinity.

Parables and Miracles.

5. Further, the effect of parables on those

who listened to them without grasping their

essential meaning is thus stated by our Lord

Himself (S. Matt. xiii. 14, 15), "Unto them is

fulfilled the prophecy of Isaiah, which saith—

*By hearing ye Bhall hear, and shall in no wise under-

stand
;

And seeing ye shall see, and shaU in no wise perceive

:

For this people's heart is waxed gross,

And their ears are dull of hearing,

And their eyes they have closed ;

Lest haply they should perceive with their eyes,

And hear with their ears,

And understand with their heart,

And should turn again,

And I should heal them. 1 "

And in S. John xii. 37-40 we read, "But

though He had done so many signs before

them, yet they believed not on Him : that the

word of Isaiah the prophet might be fulfilled,

which he spake

—

'Lord, who hath believed our report?

And to whom hath the arm of the Lord been re-

vealed ?
'



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 9

For this cause they could not believe, for

that Isaiah said again

—

( He hath blinded their eyes, and He hardened their heart,

Lest they should see with their eyes and perceive with

their heart,

And should turn,

And I should heal them.'"

Signs are thus set forth in S. John's Gospel

as "touchstones of character," in the same

way as parables are set before us in the

Synoptic Gospels. An examination ofthe signs

of S. John's Gospel will convince any candid

inquirer that this is not one aspect of miracles

out of many, but the one essential aspect recog-

nised by the writer. Miracles are signs. If we

lose sight of their symbolic meaning, we lose

sight of that which Christ specially meant us to

see. S. John knew that the final, the supreme

object of miracles was to teach. Nicodemus

said, " Rabbi, we know that Thou art a Teacher

come from God ; for no man can do these signs

that Thou doest except God be with him."

His view of miracles was the common view

—

that they are credentials of divine mission.

And Nicodemus approached Christ in order

that he might be taught by word of mouth.

But S. John would lead us to see that the



io OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

" teacher of Israel" ought to have been taught

by the signs themselves.

Miracles "Proofs of Divine Power"—
A Lower Aspect.

6. There is a very remarkable instance of

the way in which our Lord spoke of miracles

when men regarded them merely as proofs of

divine power. In the second sign of S. John's

Gospel, the Healing of the Court-officers Son

who was sick at Capernaum, our Lord Himself

being at Cana of Galilee, He said, in answer to

the man's request to come down and heal his

son, "Except ye see signs and wonders ye

will not believe." The word "wonders"

{ripara) marks the external aspect of miracles.

Our Lord used it here because He was speaking

to a man who had no apprehension of the

essential value of miracles—that they are signs,

teaching deeper truths than meet the eye.

Miracles and our Lord's Claims

and Teaching.

7. If S. John's view of miracles be true, then

we cannot insist on what Matthew Arnold



MIRACLES AS SIGNS n
+

used to call the " natural truth " of

Christianity, and leave " miracles and the

supernatural " out of sight.

There is no claim that Jesus Christ made,

there is no truth that Jesus Christ taught, that

is not bound up with His signs. If we leave

His signs out of sight, we must leave Him out

of sight. And the truths that His signs

teach are the best evidence that they happened.

"We find Jesus Christ making certain claims

and teaching certain fundamental truths.

Then we go to His miracles, and we find in

them not merely evidence of " supernatural

"

power, but outward visible signs of the same

claims that He makes and the same truths

that He teaches. In short, we find not that

miracles prove doctrine, but that miracles are

doctrine. It is not possible to "pass from

a Christianity relying on its miracles to a

Christianity relying on its natural truth," for

a Christianity that relies on its miracles is a

Christianity that relies on its natural truth

—the truth that is "natural" to Jesus Christ.

The truth that is "natural" to any man is

exhibited by certain signs. We read the man's

*' truth" in those signs, and we cannot possibly



12 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

dissociate the "truth" that is in him, the

truth that is the man, from those signs.

Our Duty towards Miracles is to

"Interpret" them.

8. S. John would teach us, then, that we

are not to be concerned with establishing the

" credibility " of miracles, but with interpreting

their meaning. Our duty towards signs is the

same as our duty towards parables. We do

not go about to prove that the parables were

spoken by Jesus Christ, or that they could

have been spoken by Him ; we strive to

understand what they teach.

So we are not concerned to prove that the

signs were given by Christ or could have been

given by Him ; we are concerned with the

spiritual truths that they teach. If those who

read the Holy Scriptures read them with this

determination, we shall no longer find one

speaking, for example, of the turning of the

water into wine at the marriage-feast at

Cana of Galilee as a " perfectly useless miracle
"

—it will be seen to be the sign of God
Creator. For from power to change at will



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 13

created things we are to infer power to create,

for the working of change is a kind of creation.

And the same principle applies to all the signs

of Christ.

The Point op View.

9. This, then, is the point of view—miracles

are signs. The lamp of the Gospel will show

us that we may look beyond the merely

evidential value of miracles. It will show us

that miracles are symbols ; and symbols not

of an arbitrary character, but with a close

connection with the things symbolised. It

will show us how supremely important Jesus

Christ considered the symbolic meaning of

signs. It will show us in what way He
interpreted His signs. In a word, it will

show us that miracles are doctrine, and it will

show us what truths the great representative

signs of Jesus are meant to teach.

Application to Old Testament Miracles.

10. We take this lamp of the Gospel in

hand, and we scrutinise the miracles of the

Old Testament. We begin with the formal



14 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

record of miracles in the Plagues of Egypt.

We find that they are signs of God Almighty

—

signs that God is the Lord of heaven and

earth. "We find that the same truth is

exhibited in them as is exhibited in the first

sign that Jesus did. The Plagues of Egypt are

signs of creative power, and therefore fittest to

appeal to the mind of Pharaoh, untutored in

the knowledge of Jehovah, and fittest to attest

the divine mission of Moses.

The Passage of the Eed Sea is a sign of the

Lord Jehovah—a sign that God is present

to deliver His people, despite the apparent

impossibility of deliverance. It is a higher

revelation than that of the Almighty. " And

God spake unto Moses, and said unto him,

I am Jehovah: and I appeared unto Abraham,

unto Isaac, and unto Jacob, as God Almighty,

but by My name Jehovah I was not known

to them." x

The Pillar of Cloud and of Fire is a sign of

the Light—the unfailing Light that guides

the people of God, showing them the direction

in which they are to move, the places in which

they are to halt ; serving also to protect them
1 Ex. vi. 2, 3.



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 15

from their enemies ; and graciously approving

of their movements when they have been made.

The Manna and the Water from the Rock

are the signs of sustenance—signs that God is

able and willing to supply all the needs of

His people, to satisfy their bodily wants and

to fulfil their spiritual aspirations.

" The Lord is my Shepherd ; I shall not want.

He maketh me to lie down in green pastures : He leadeth

me beside the still waters.

He restoreth my soul : He guideth me in the paths of

righteousness for His name's sake.

Yea, though I walk through the valley of the shadow of

death, I will fear no evil : for Thou art with me ; Thy rod

and Thy staff they comfort me.

Thou preparest a table before me in the presence of mine
enemies : Thou anointest my head with oil ; my cup runneth

over.

- Surely goodness and mercy shall follow me all the

days of my life ; and I will dwell in the house of the Lord

for ever."

God gives His people a sacrament of pardon.

He offers them a " token of salvation." " For

even when the terrible raging of wild beasts

came upon His people, and they were perish-

ing by the bites of crooked serpents, His

wrath continued not to the uttermost." x Nay,

" wrath " in the human sense it was not. But

1 Wisd. xvi. 5.



1 6 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

"for admonition" were they troubled for a

short space. Moses lifted up the serpent in

the wilderness, and every man that "looked

unto it " was healed of the serpent's bite. Nor

are signs of healing confined to Israel.

Naaman the Syrian was cleansed of his

leprosy, and perhaps a piercing ray from

our Gospel lamp will show us also that his

cleansing was a " sacrament of pardon," that

when his body was healed his sins were

forgiven. Next we are guided to two warn-

ing signs. The " talking ass," so derided by

modern theologians, warns us of the futility of

attempting to frustrate the purposes of God.

God's purposes will be fulfilled in spite of us,

and their fulfilment may be our own destruc-

tion, if we oppose ourselves to His will.

"And the angel of the Lord said unto him,

Wherefore hast thou smitten thine ass these

three times ? behold, I am come forth for an

adversary, because thy way is perverse before

me : and the ass saw me, and turned aside

before me these three times ; unless she had

turned aside from me, surely now I had even

slain thee, and saved her alive.""
1

1 Num. xxii. 32, 33.



MIRACLES AS SIGNS 17

The fate of the children who mocked at

Elisha is a terrible lesson of the consequences

of ingratitude—"that worst and blackest sin

in man."

And finally, we bow ourselves in deepest

humility, with a thankfulness that, like the

Shunammite's, can find no expression in words,

before the revelation of God as the " Resurrec-

tion and the Life."

God is the Holy One.

In these signs we see God manifested as

" glorious in holiness."
1 "The Maker of all

creatures and things, by whom all creatures

live and all things consist, is essentially and

for ever the Helpful One, or, in softer Saxon,

the Holy One" 2 This is the ultimate mean-

ing of " holiness "—" helpfulness." The sense

" dedicated " (the Latin sanctus) being, of

course, inapplicable to the Supreme Being,

is an entirely secondary and accidental one.

God is not only the sinless, the sin-abhorring,

the sublime and the absolute, but because He
is all these, He is also the Helpful.

1 Ex. xv. 11. 2 Ruskin, Modem Painters^ v. 175.

2



1 8 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

" The help that is done upon earth He

doeth it Himself." He delivers His people

from the hand of the enemy, out of the

house of bondage. He leads them in their

pilgrimage through the wilderness. He feeds

them with the " bread of the mighty," and

satisfies their thirst with water from the

rock. He heals their diseases, even though

their afflictions are the result of their own

transgressions. And He crowns His acts of

helpfulness by restoring the dead to life.

Surely when we know through happy

experience that all these are the outward and

visible signs of inward and spiritual grace,

that the invisible things of Him since the

creation of the world are clearly seen, being

perceived through the things that are made,

even His everlasting power and divinity,
1 we

may well lift up our hearts, and join with

angels and archangels and all the company of

heaven in lauding and magnifying His glorious

name, evermore praising Him and saying,

" Holy, holy, holy is the Lord of hosts

;

heaven and earth are full of His glory. Glory

be to Thee, Lord most High."

1 Eom. i. 20.



CHAPTER II.

THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS.

Conscience and Character. "What think

ye of Christ?"

1. We are accustomed to regard conscience as

something more than a " contraction of the

diaphragm which somehow helps in human

existence." And yet the common saying

that the "voice of conscience is the voice of

God" requires large qualifications. "Is not

the root of the low standard of feeling and

conduct on practical matters, with which so

many men are content, traceable precisely to

this—that they trust too much to their con-

sciences ? Their religion consists, they will tell

you, simply in this—in not doing what their

conscience (conscience unsolicited, untrained,

unenlightened) tells them to be wrong." 1

1 Rashdall, Doctrine of Development.
19



20 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

We can safely trust our consciences only

when we have satisfactorily answered the

question, "What think ye of Christ?" The

great need of our time is the education of

the conscience in this direction. And with

reference to the Old Testament Scriptures,

we cannot hope to understand them except

in submission to the revelation of the Gospel.

Character depends upon the education of

the conscience. " What think ye of Christ ?

"

is the vital question in the domain of character.

Even without our acknowledging it, the atti-

tude we adopt and maintain towards the

supreme revelation of God determines what

manner of men and women we are. "He
therefore that will be saved must thus think

of the Trinity " is true of all life. We cannot

hope to be and do what God intended us to

be and do without right ideas of God.

The Acceptance of Signs.

2. God discloses His character to us by

certain acts, by miracles or signs. We are not

overwhelmed into belief; we are not forced to

accept those miracles as signs of God. " If



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 21

they hear not Moses and the prophets, neither

will they be persuaded though one rose from

the dead/'—those who do not accept the moral

and spiritual claims of God always reject

miracles. They go all lengths of blasphemy

—

"This Man doth not cast out devils but

by Beelzebub, the prince of the devils." As

we have already seen, the bar to a belief in

miracles is a moral bar. It is not really the

advance in scientific discovery and the impossi-

bility of our believing many things that our

forefathers thought took place, which render

us sceptical towards miracles. We are sceptical

for the same reason that the men of old time

were sceptical, because we do not wish to

acknowledge the claims of Christ.

The Recognition of Signs.

3. And this applies not only to the accept-

ance of signs ; it applies to the recognition of

signs. "The same power which enables us

in the first instance to recognise God enables

us to recognise further manifestations of His

nature and will."
1 "If there arise in the

1 Westcott, Gospel of the Resurrection, p. 282.



22 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

midst of thee a prophet or a dreamer of dreams,

and he give thee a sign or a wonder, and the

sign or the wonder come to pass, whereof he

spake unto thee, saying, Let us go after other

gods, which thou hast not known, and serve

them ; thou shalt not hearken unto the words of

that prophet, or unto that dreamer of dreams
;

for the Lord your God proveth you, to know

whether ye love the Lord your God with all

your heart and with all your soul."
l The false

prophet and the false sign are tests of sound-

ness. If the Israelite is sound in God's

covenant, if he has a sense of the love of

God, he will have within himself the power

of distinguishing between the true and the

false sign, he will recognise infallibly the

manifestations of God's nature and will.

Even if the sign or the wonder come to pass,

he will answer the lying prophet thus

:

" There may be a famine, there may be plenty

of corn or wine, there may be a defeat, there

may be a triumph—anyhow, you are a deceiver
;

you would lead me into wrong or falsehood,

if you have ever so much knowledge of what

is going to take place in the world. Begone

1 Deut. xiii. 1 ff.



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 23

with your dreams and prophecies, your signs

and wonders ; I am not afraid of them, but

I am afraid of you, and of myself, because you

are come speaking out of that which is evil

in you to that which is evil in me. I know

what it is in my heart which answers to your

language. It is that which does not answer

to God's language, it is that which makes me
unwilling to hear that and obey it."

1

" There shall arise false Christs, and false

prophets, and shall show great signs and

wonders; so as to lead astray, if it were

possible, even the elect."
2 But it is not

possible. The elect, the chosen of God, have

chosen God for themselves, and the same

power that enables them to recognise God

in the first place, to respond to His

love, enables them to recognise further

manifestations of Him. The false prophet

may be an ascetic, like John the Baptist,

calling men out of the life of pleasure, and

preaching things that sound as if they con-

cerned the kingdom of God. Or his teaching

may be for the few, only to be revealed in

the ear and imparted in the inner chamber.

1 F. D. Maurice, Old Te&twment. 2 S. Matt. xxiv. 24.



24 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

And such a prophet may say even as Christ,

"Unto you it is given to know the mysteries

of the kingdom of heaven, but to them it

is not given." In either case the elect will

not be deceived, because they have "received

the love of the truth that they might be

saved." Satan's power and signs and lying

wonders and deceit of unrighteousness are for

them that are perishing.
1 The false prophet

even made fire to come down out of heaven

upon the earth in the sight of men, but he

only deceived those " that dwelt on the earth,"
2

whose hearts were waxed gross, and whose

ears were dull of hearing and eyes wilfully

closed. " Beloved, believe not every spirit, but

prove the spirits, whether they are of God." 8

And the proof of the spirit is the confession

of Jesus Christ. We come back to our first

question :
" What think ye of Christ ?

"

The Immediate Eesult of Miraculous

Working,

4. The recognition of signs, leading away

from the obvious result of the miraculous

1 2 Thees. ii. 8 ff.
2 Apoc. xiii. 14 f. a 1 John iv. 1.



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 25

working, to the truth that lies behind it,

involves the conclusion that the immediate

result of miraculous working is, perhaps, the

least important to consider.

Taking the signs of our Lord, it must not

be forgotten that "wonders" were instru-

mental in drawing attention to His Person,

but no one can be said to have advanced in

the spirit of wisdom who has not passed

beyond the "wonder" and contemplated the

sign. In the case of the restoration of sight

to the man born blind, important as is the

possession of bodily sight to one human being,

can it be said that any thoughtful person

would be satisfied with this exercise of

miraculous power, if the immediate result

were the sole purpose for which that miraculous

power were exercised ? It may be answered

that men were led to regard our Lord as a

Divine Person, or, at any rate, a Person

endowed with a supernatural power of doing

good. " Others said, These are not the sayings

of one possessed with a devil. Can a devil

open the eyes of the blind ? " So far good, but

our Lord Himself, as S. John tells us, would

have us go farther, and read in the sign of the



26 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Healing of the Blind the truth that He is the

" Light of the World," and that the Light is

available for every human creature. Again,

in the miracle of the Walking on the Sea,

whether we regard the immediate result as

being encouragement to the disciples, or the

display of ability to walk where other men

cannot walk, the immediate result sinks into

insignificance when we contemplate the great

teaching involved in the interpretation, " I

am ; fear not,"—truly a summary of the ever-

lasting Gospel.

Application to the Old Testament.

So in the Old Testament miracles, important

as it was, for example, that the Israelites should

be fed in the wilderness, the real necessity of

the manna lay in the lesson, "Man shall not

live by bread alone, but by every word that

proceedeth out of the mouth of God shall man

live." This is strikingly brought out in the

Book of Nehemiah—" Thou gavest also Thy

good Spirit to instruct them, and withheldest

not Thy manna from their mouth, and gavest

them water for their thirst." These miracles



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 27

were instructions of the good Spirit of God.

The comparativeunimportance oi theunmediate

result of miraculous working is^^aTprmSJJTe

ffiaT Helps us very much in the consideration

ofsuch signs as the destruction of the children

by the bears and the Gadarene swine.

Happiness dependent upon the Eecognition

op Signs.

5. If happiness depends upon a sense of

God, it is obvious that happiness is bound

up with a recognition of signs. Moses^was

commanded to show two signs to the Egyptians,

the sign of the rod changed into a serpent,

and the sign of the leprous hand. Had the

Egyptians recognised these signs
?
the unhappi-

ness of the teB,Pkguesw^uldhOT

If Pharaoh had Tw-ngp^pr] the, sigfia, ofJfte

^^gSSS^h^wouldjjgLh&seJaeeiudeatuoj^d^ in

the Red Sea. The happiness of the Israelites

depended upon their recoQ;nillon^^^tlle
,

Tillar

of Cloud a&Oli^
Guide. They would have perished miser-

ably in the wilderness, if they had refused to

follow the Pillar, or moved when they liked,



28 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

and not when the Pillar indicated the right

moment.

The Natural Life and the Spiritual Life.

But we must go deeper than this. "Just

as there is a natural life so there is a spiritual

life." The happiness, the well-being, of the

natural life of the Israelites depended upon

their recognising the signs of God, upon their

following the "pillar" (for example), and

gathering the manna from the ground. But

their spiritual life depended upon their recogni-

tion that God was the Light of Israel in the

moral region, His law the law of truth, and

that "man shall not live by bread alone, but

by every word that proceedeth out of the

mouth of God." Herein lies the true recogni-

tion of signs, even as our Lord taught, "lam
the Light of the World ; he that followeth Me
shall not walk in darkness, but shall have the

light of life,"—" I am the Bread of Life,"—" I

am the living Bread which came down out of

heaven ; if any man eat of this Bread he shall

live for ever : yea, and the Bread which I will

give is My flesh, for the life of the world,"

—



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 29

"Except ye eat the flesh of the Son of Man
and drink His blood, ye have not life in

yourselves."

John Baptist.

When S. John the Baptist was in prison,

his sole chance of perfect happiness depended

upon his recognition of signs, both as proofs

of divine mission, and still more, as symbols

of spiritual working. From the gloom of his

cell he sent by his disciples to Christ, and said

to Him, " Art Thou He that cometh, or look we

for another ? And Jesus answered and said

unto them, Go your way, and tell John the

things which ye do hear and see : the blind

receive their sight, and the lame walk, the

lepers are cleansed, and the deaf hear, and the

dead are raised up, and the poor have good

tidings preached to them."

Miracles have Ceased—Why ?

6. But miracles have ceasecL The Son of

Man is no longer about the world, "with His

divine regard," saying to this one, "I will, be

thou clean," and to that one, " Young man, I



30 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

say unto thee, Arise." There is no cloudy

Pillar now, nor any " small round thing " good

for food upon the face of the wilderness. Why
not ? Because we have learned, or ought to

have learned, all that miracles were meant to

teach. Because we know that the whole round

world is subject to God, and God is love.

Because we do not need miracles, when we

have learned to recognise signs.

The Kecognition of Signs now.

7. What happened in the case of the man

fallen among thieves in the parable of the

Good Samaritan is continually happening in

our lives. The Priest and the Levite passed

by, and then the Samaritan came where he

was. It all looked like chance, but in reality

it was all divinely ordered ; it happened

according to a divine coincidence. We have

learned that the most " natural " events are as

" supernaturally " controlled with a view to a

certain end, as (for example) the command " I

will, be thou clean," was designed for the

healing of the leper. " In every age and

nation, Christians of every sort and kind have



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 31

believed themselves in contactwith a living, per-

sonal, particular Providence, working through

material as well as spiritual means. They have

felt that, in answer to prayer, or at critical

moments in their life, outward events have

aroused and controlled them, as distinctly as

a voice or hand ; things which often at the

time seemed merely natural phenomena, yet

afterwards were recognised as ministers of God.

*I can but testify,

God's care for me—no more, can I—
It is but for myself I know

;

No mere mote's-breadth but teems immense
With witnessings of Providence.

Have I been sure, this Christmas-eve,

God's own hand did the rainbow weave,

Whereby the truth from heaven slid

Into my soul? I cannot bid

The world admit He stooped to heal

My soul, as if in a thunder-peal

Where one heard noise, and one saw flame,

I only knew He named my name.'"

(Browning, "Christmas Eve.") 1

The Recognition oe Sacraments.

8. This belief in a particular Providence is

closely connected with the belief in what we
1 Hlingworth, Divine Immanence.



32 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

specially call "Sacraments." It is only the

man who has deliberately subordinated himself

to the will of the All-wise and All-loving

Father who can recognise in his life the signs

of divine ordering. So also it is only in sub-

mission to Christ, revealed as the Lamb of

God, the Bread of Life, and the Son of Man,

that we can believe in Baptism and the

Eucharist. Submission to Christ is insepar-

able from a real effort to correspond to His

character.

Faith without correspondence is no faith.

It was easy for the Israelites to accept the

manna, when it lay upon the ground, and

finding it satisfied their hunger, to continue

to eat it. But the recognition of the sign

involved the apprehension of the truth, "Man
shall not live by bread alone, but by every

word that proceedeth out of the mouth of

God." Nay, further, the recognition involved

not merely the apprehension of the truth, but

a steadfast endeavour to live by the "word of

God." It was easy for the Five Thousand to

take of the loaves and fishes and eat and be

full, but the recognition of that sign involved

the apprehension of the truth that Christ is



THE RECOGNITION OF SIGNS 33

the Bread of Life, and the earnest effort to

" eat of the flesh of the Son of Man, and to

drink His blood." It is easy for the men of

this generation to accept the corn and wine

that the earth brings forth for their bodily

sustenance, and to eat and drink, even though

they know not how their bodies are fed. But

before they can eat of that Bread and drink of

that Cup in the heavenly feast of the Lord's

Supper, they must examine themselves whether

they are fit to discern the Lord's Body ; they

must purify their hearts, and unstop their

ears, and purge their eyes, that they may
perceive with their eyes, and hear with their

ears, and understand with their hearts. Then,

and then only, can they recognise the sign

;

then, and then only, will their "sinful

bodies be made clean by His body, and their

souls washed through His most precious

blood."



CHAPTER III.

SOME CHARACTERISTICS OF OLD
TESTAMENT MIRACLES.

The Question of Evidence.

1. In comparing the miracles of the Old Testa-

ment with the miracles of our Lord the first

point of difference to the modern student

would be the matter of evidence. One of his

chief reasons for accepting the Gospel miracles

would be that the Gospel records which we

possess go back demonstrably to the times

when the miracles were wrought. But in the

case of the Old Testament miracles no such

demonstration, or even approximation to such

demonstration, is possible. The Gospel miracles

are far better authenticated than those of the

Old Testament. It is also to be noticed that

this demonstration in the case of the Gospel is

founded on internal evidence. The records are

the records of eye-witnesses, and we know them
34



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 35

to be so, not because we have been told so by

someone else, but because the marks of an eye-

witness are clear in the records themselves.

Internal Evidence. The Shunammite's

Son.

2. Still, from this point of view, the evidence

for the old miracles is stronger than has some-

times been thought. And it is fair to look at

the miracles from this point of view in the

matter of evidence, because " the criticism of

the Old Testament which has marked the past

quarter of a century has been pre-eminently an

internal criticism."
1

It has not been chiefly,

or even considerably, the judging of Scripture

by some external sources of information. Now
some narratives of miracles in the Old Testa-

ment seem to be almost as completely beyond

the power of invention, especially in that age,

and to bear the signs of the eye-witness as

subtly and naturally, as even the story of the

two men walking to Emmaus, or the raising

of Lazarus. One such narrative is that of the

raising of the Shunammite's son. 2
First, the

1 J. A. Robinson, Some Thoughts on Inspiration.

2 2 Kings, iv. 8.



36 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

character of the woman is wonderfully sug-

gested—a modest, determined, self-repressed

woman, with a great capacity for love. Notice

her "standing in the doorway" to speak with

Elisha, her love for her own home and her

own manner of life (" I dwell among mine own

people"), the depth of emotion and desire

expressed in her appeal to the prophet, " Nay,

my lord, thou man of God, do not lie unto

thine handmaid." Follow her on her journey

—the preparations, the refusal to disclose the

facts to her aged husband, the brushing aside

of G-ehazi, the insistence that Elisha shall

return with her. Notice also how clearly the

husband is sketched in—an old man, who

evidently did not understand his wife, who

had had no experience of children, and could

only hurry the boy off to his mother, when he

fell ill in the harvest-field
—

" Oh ! how un-

fortunate falling ill in this way ! What am I

to do with him ? I don't know ; I never did

know what to do with children. Here, take

him to his mother, she will know ! " The life,

too, is so beautifully and simply indicated

—

the position of the "great woman," the pro-

vision made for Elisha, the harvesting work,



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 37

the political influence of the prophet. And

then the successive scenes—the Shunammite

in the doorway of the little walled room con-

versing with Elisha ; the woman and her dying

boy ; the hurried journey to Mount Carmel

;

the Shunammite at Elisha's feet with her

despairing cry, "Did I desire a son of my
lord ? did I not say, Do not deceive me?";

Elisha in his room alone with the dead ; and

the final scene of all, when with speechless

emotion the mother fell at the prophet's feet,

and bowed herself to the ground, and "took

up her son, and went out."

When we read S. Mark's account of the

healing of the Lunatic Boy,1 the vivid,

personal touches carry an almost irresistible

conviction that this record has come from

someone who was there. The story of the

Shunammite carries the same sort of convic-

tion, and for the same reason.
2

Of course all such miracles of the Old

1 S. Markix. 14 f.

2 If it be objected that a skilful novelist can produce a

similar appearance oivraisemblance, it may be answered (a) that

for such production we must predicate the existence of a skilful

novelist, and (b) that this argument weighs also against N.T.

narratives.



38 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Testament are not characterised by the same

fulness, the same striking marks, but neither

are all such miracles of the Gospel. The

healing of the sick man at the pool of Bethesda

is very scanty in detail, and was probably not

witnessed by the man who records it. One

is satisfied to find vraisemblance and credi-

bility similar to that of the Gospel eye-witness

reports exemplified several times in the Old

Testament, notably in the narrative quoted

and in the stories of the widow at Zarephath,

and Naaman.

Allied Sort of Evidence. The Plagues

AND THE EED Sea.

3. There is an allied sort of internal evidence

in the Plagues of Egypt and the Passage of

the Red Sea. The power and artless vividness

of these narratives have not been sufficiently

appreciated. Attention has rather been con-

centrated on the overwhelming nature of the

miracles themselves, with this surprising result

that they are found to have tEe_very1dosest

connection with natural phenomena. The_

result is surprising, becausej^ctjha^at first



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 39

sight, seems to support a sceptical_view, is

fqufld, pp fcrtW^xam^ make for

belief. For the connection between^tEe

Plagues and natural phenomena supplies the

clue to. the behaviour _of Pharaoh ; withoutTt

his^conduct would.be w&g^QjM&
But if, when his land was smitten with a

horror of great darkness, while the Israelites

had light in their dwellings, he was able to

recall the phenomenon of the hamsin (the

electrical wind that produces a blackness equal

to the worst of London fogs, while the air is

so hot and full of dust that respiration is

impeded), and that one characteristic of this

phenomenon was that it moved often in a

narrow stream, so that one part of the land

was dark and the other light, then_it i&cQii^

cftivahle, that, >m should have refused to

acknowledge-^hsum of the God

jof the, Ijfik^^Sf A-Si'mikr remark applies to

the Passage of the Red Sea. All the secondary

^uses^mentioned iiT the narrative are in

QpemtioiL_ttedaff to produce a similar result

ta~that stated tQ fcave^eenjprodug^ in the

time^jfjth^4sraelites.

A passage through the sea is a natural



40 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

phenomenon, and so this passage must have

seemed to the Egyptians. XhejEyxantured

to follow because the_jiryL--couroo wao not -

something outside^the_ra^ga„ of thp.ir p.x*.

perienci

Miracles unlike Natural Phenomena

authenticated by christ.

4. But we come to miracles, to which there

is no natural parallel. There is a general

agreement that the manna was not a natural

substance ; no satisfactory parallel to the

cloudy pillar has been discovered ; the water

from the rock is clearly " miraculous." And
it is just these miracles that our Lord stamps

with the seal of whatever authority we allow

Him. He shows that the sign of the manna

was fulfilled in Himself: "I am the Bread of

Life." At the Feast of Tabernacles He applied

to Himself the symbol of water from the well

of Siloam, specially designed to commemorate

the water from the rock. He stood and cried,

" If any man thirst, let him come to Me and

drink." At the same feast He claimed to

fulfil the other great symbol of the pillar of



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 41

fire, "lam the Light of the World" ; and in

His conversation with Nicodemus He compares

the elevation of the serpent on the pole to His

own elevation on the Cross.

Moreover, every careful student will come

to the conclusion that it is almost as impossible

to dissociate the miracles from the history of

the wilderness journey as it is to dissociate

His signs from the Gospel of Christ.

Old Testament Miracles of

" Judgment."

5. Turning from the question of evidence,

the salient characteristic of many Old Testa-

ment miracles arises inevitably from the very

scope of Judaism— they are miracles of

judgment in the palpable sense. They are

strokes of chastisement to induce repentance.

The chastisement is not an end in itself,

the repentance is not even an end in itself,

but God designs to bring a blessing in the

only way possible, namely, through a judg-

ment.

The signs of Christ are also for "judgment,"

" For judgment came I into this world,"



42 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

but rather in the moral region. His signs

constitute a crisis of faith and unbelief. And

this is closely connected with their wider

spiritual range and deeper spiritual significance.

"Instead of the Lord of hosts standing pre-

eminent over the gods of the heathen,

answering by fire, the Saviour brings the

fulness of blessing out of a disordered

world." 1

In the Gospel also the signs are more

peculiarly part of the work, part of the

message.

Old Testament Ministers in the Name op

God; our Lord in His own Name.

6. In the Old Testament the mighty works

were wrought by God's minister in the name

of God ; our Lord works miracles in His own

name. In the Old Testament they were to

assert the sovereignty and helpfulness of God ;

in the Gospel they are the works of the

Incarnate Son to show the restored supremacy

of man. The minister is in a veritable agony

that he may bring himself into harmony with

1 Weatcott, Some Characteristics of the Gospel Miracles, p. 28.



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 43

the will of God : "Elisha went in, therefore,

and shut the door upon them twain, and

prayed unto the Lord. And he went up, and

lay upon the child, and put his mouth upon

his mouth, and his eyes upon his eyes, and his

hands upon his hands ; and he stretched him-

self upon him ; and the flesh of the child

waxed warm. Then he returned, and walked

in the house once to and fro ; and went up,

and stretched himself upon him : and the

child sneezed seven times, and the child

opened his eyes."
x While the Son of Man,

who came to do the will of God, is at all

times in exact coincidence with the Father's

work, and raises the dead at a word—" Young

man, I say unto thee, Arise."

Old Testament Miracles occasional.

7. The miracles of the Old Testament are

occasional. Not that miracles are an after-

thought, or that, strictly speaking, there is

any " occasion" to God. " The world and all

its history is for Him necessarily one. His

action, which we contemplate now in one

1 2Kingaiv. 33 f.



44 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

(general) mode and now in another (excep-

tional) mode, is not in itself divided, though

we are forced so to regard it. . . . What is

unfolded to us in a gradual process of ' be-

coming ' in relation to an infinite mind simply

'is/ We are obliged to speak of His

' special providence ' or ' miraculous work-

ing '
; but the original phrase and the

adaptation of the phrase to facts are both

accommodations." l But, in our ordinary sense

of the word, the Old Testament miracles may

be said to be occasional. In the Gospel,

however, the essential point of the story is

not that miracles were wrought, but that an

innumerable multitude of them were wrought,

and that the most striking feature in our

Lord's action was the continual exercise of

this miraculous power. 2 The signs of Christ

recorded are but a selection from a much

larger number. " Many other signs, therefore,

did Jesus in the presence of His disciples,

which are not written in this book." And

such an inexpressible fulness did there seem

to be about our Lord's life, that the superb

1 Westcott, Gospel of the Resurrection, p. 41.

2 Wace, Some Central Points of our Lord's Ministry, p. 184.



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 45

hyperbole was justified, "There are also many-

other things which Jesus did, the which, if

they should be written every one, I suppose

that even the world itself would not contain

the books that should be written."

Old Testament Signs fulfilled in Christ.

8. What was true of prophecy, 1 that its

intended fulfilment was to be looked for far

beyond the prophets themselves in facts and

times of Christ, was also true in its measure

of signs. They were fulfilled in Christ. We
have already mentioned those He claimed to

fulfil—the Manna, the Water from the Rock,

the Pillar of Fire, the Serpent in the Wilder-

ness. This gives us a clue to the interpreta-

tion of others, so that we may see in the

Plagues of Egypt the great truth of the

sovereignty of the Lord as exemplified by

Jesus Christ in an act of sympathetic help

fulness, when He turned water into wine ; we

may intepret the Passage of the Red Sea in

the light of our Lord's sign, when He walked

on the sea of Galilee ; and we cannot, miss

1 1 S. Pet. i. 12.



46 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

the message of the Eaising of the Dead, " I am

the Eesurrection and the Life."

Progress in Christ.

9. In fulfilling the signs Christ carried

them up to a higher level. Just as He de-

clared the fulfilment of the commandment
" Thou shalt not kill " to be " Thou shalt not

be angry," embracing not only the act but

the motive, the antecedent thought, so He

got rid of the limitations of the Pillar of Fire

in " I am the Light of the World" and

deepened and widened its symbolic teaching

by opening the eyes of one born blind.

There is a progress in signs.

Thus we speak, as we ponder on the suc-

cessive revelations of God. But "My Father

worketh even until now, and I work." For

God there is no distinction in time between

the old and new covenant. Pharaoh and

Naaman are as real, as living persons as

S. John or our nearest neighbour. "For God

all is one, and at once."

"To your question now,

Which touches on the workman and his work.



CHARACTERISTICS OF MIRACLES 47

Let there be light, and there was light ; 'tis so

;

For was, and is, will be, are but is

;

And all creation is one act at once.

The birth of light : but we that are not all,

As parts, can see but parts, now this, now that,

And live, perforce, from thought to thought, and make
One act a phantom of succession : thus

Our weakness somehow shapes the shadow, Time.''



CHAPTER IV.

THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY^-THE
PLAGUES OF EGYPT.

The Plagues and Natural Phenomena.

1. "A free-thinking traveller in Egypt said

. . . that he had seen all the plagues which

Moses speaks of as miraculously inflicted upon

the land."
1 Allowing for the exaggeration of a

man who wished to utter a startling sentence,

this statement does not amount to more than

the declaration of a demonstrable connection

of the ten Plagues with Egyptian customs and

phenomena. " The first of them, for instance

—the "NiV being trrneiLinto bloody _ ft iq,

wglLfenown^that before the annual rise of the

Hvar^its jwater is green,, and __unfit to drink ;

but towards the end of June it becomes clear,

1 F. D. Maurice, Old Testament.
48



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 49

and then yellow and reddish, the depth of the

colour varying in different years, .and this

being due to natural causes; and when the

colour is very^deep thewater has an offensive

smell, and travellaroay that the broad turbid

tide has a striking resemblance to a riverjof

blood^-1 The «S££.Qnd plague was a plague of

fross. In the present day frogs abound in

EgyptJL ^ Whether..the third„ plague was a

that both Jbhese ^insects are^^abundar^t^in

Eg^Jt Again, the common fljLkJh^jOP§l

traublejoju^j^^ o£4^ country^ " A very

grievous murrain" is a frequent visitation,

and is supposed to precede the plague.

Hail, though rare, is not unknown in Egypt.

Every Eastern traveller tells of the com-

plete destruction wrought by the swarms

of locusts, though Egypt is not so liable to

destruction as Syria. Even ^the^

p

lague of.

darkness has a Mnd jQf^aiaJJ^.in .&~&evea?e~

sandstorm. 3

1 E. 0. S. Gibson, Old Testament and its Messages.
2 We must admit the possibility that a single plague has

been doubled in the narrative.
8 See page 39.



SO OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

A Law of the Working op Signs.

This relation of the natural phenomenon to

the miracle is a striking illustration of what

Latham calls " a law of the working of signs."

It was possible for Pharaoh tn g*"n fifty t^°

ftigna
; h? was not compelled to frftliftvft tham

He could .persuade himself that, after all, they

were acdd^ts5.tha.3amfe.J^enomena that the

Egyptians were accustomed to see accidentally

intensified. God never overwhelms menTnto

belief. "A man's belief is not his belief, and

will not be effective for moulding his life,

unless his mind and will have some part in the

acceptance of it ; and if his own endeavours

were to be on a sudden superseded by Divine

action, this would be inconsistent with that

studious culture of man's distinctive freedom

which runs through the conduct of the world.

If will and reason are to be dumfounded

by the interference of absolute power, why

should men possess them, or care to put them

to use ? A °J)ifarf i ^d suggests but does not

comjoel, and^oi^Xiflldlg .JHgHg agree there-

with/^1

1 H. Latham, Pastor Pastonm.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 51

The Increasing Severity of the Plagues.

2. When we examine the general character

of the Plagues, w^jjid-fehat- each successive

stroke increases in severity. The river and

the water are first smitten and the fish slain.

The plague would only be partial in its effects.

It is true that the fruitfulness of Ijfeypt -

depends upon the Nile, and that if the water

were turned into blood the land would eventu-

ally become uninhabitable. This_ first plague

contains in itself the threat of complete

destruction. But from Pharaoh's point of

view it was partial in its effects, and not very

terrifying. The second plague affected all the

houses. Even the ovens and kneading-

troughs, the driest parts of the houses, were

filled with frogs. It is hard to conceive any-

thing more loathsome than a plague of frogs

filling the houses. The home, the place of

rest and peace and sacred affection, would

become utterly repulsive. After the attack

upon the homes comes the attack upon the men

and the beasts. The vermin covered them,

even the priests who looked upon cleanliness

as a religious duty. The plague of flies was a



52 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

more intense form of this vermin-visitation,

so terrible that Pharaoh gave permission for

the Israelites to sacrifice in the land. The

next plague, "the very grievous murrain"

upon the horses, the asses, the camels, the

oxen and the sheep of Egypt, caused, for the

first time, a loss of property. The previous

plagues had been plagues of discomfort, this

was a plague of loss. It was followed by a

plague of bodily suffering—a "boil breaking

forth with blains upon man and upon beast."

The seventh plague—the hail—caused the

destruction of everything in the field, man

and beast, and herb and tree. The plague did

not invade the houses. Those who collected

servants and cattle into shelter escaped, but

everything hailed upon died. The hail not

having thoroughly made an end of all vege-

table food, it was left to the locusts to " eat

up every herb of the land, and all the fruit of

the trees which the hail had left ; and there

remained not any green thing, either tree

or herb of the field, through all the land of

Egypt." 1 Immediately after the plague of

locusts comes the plague of darkness :
" They

iCf.Joelii.Sff.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 53

saw not one another, neither rose any from his

place for three days." To the bodily suffering

and the loss of food was added a spiritual

terror, the horror of thick darkness. Then at

last Pharaoh and his servants are smitten in

their homes : the first-born of Egypt died.

There was not a house where there was not one

dead.

The Water into Blood.

3. It is instructive to note that the first

two plagues are typical of all that follow.

The turning of the water into blood, the

corruption of the means of life, is followed by

.the jckstmat^^

45ia§^-Qf,^^
t>£^ the^inyasioix^of4&q JiOlise^b5Miifiea»se^aBd

da^kli^SS.^aaai^d^Ah. And_Jihe-jdxeiui^-4he

source of the second plague. The river and

all the open waters of Egypt brought forth

countless frogs.
1 So that, in a real sense, we

1 Ex. viii. 6 ff. " It is possible that the change in the Nile

may have been due to some special detachment of a dam of

vegetable matter. . . . This with the organisms "which must
exist in myriads in it might well have caused the discolora-

tion and fcetor of the waters. Such a mass of organic

matter with its concomitant animal life would be the con-

dition under which frogs would multiply rapidly, and may



54 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

may look upon the turning of the waters into

"blood as the sign from which we may learn all

that thesejsigns ^are_..destine£L4G-teaeh.—5E&

are perhaps jpndec^^

happened at Marah_(Ex. xv. 23 if.). "And
when they came to Marah, they could not

drink of the waters of Marah, for they were

bitter : therefore the name of it was called

Marah. And the people murmured against

Moses, saying, What shall we drink? And
he cried unto the Lord ; and the Lord showed

him a tree, and he cast it into the waters, and

the waters were made sweet. There he made

for them a statute and an ordinance, and there

he proved them ; and he said, If thou wilt

diligently hearken to the voice of the Lord

thy God, and wilt do that which is right in

His eyes, and wilt give ear to His command-

ments, and keep all His statutes, / will put

none of the diseases upon thee, which I have

put upon the Egyptians : for I am the Lord

that healeth thee."

have been the antecedent used to bring about the second

plague."—" Plagues of Egypt " {Hastings* Dictionary).

Notice also that the bodies of the frogs would breed

mosquitoes, and that it has been observed that malarial fever

is carried by means of these insects.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 55

To the hard of heart the things that should

have been for their wealth become an occasion

of falling— the water is turned into blood:

but to those who receive the Lord's prophets

and hearken unto His commandments, He is

a God of healing—the bitter waters are made

sweet. " And the men of the city said unto

Elisha, Behold, we pray thee, the situation of

this city is pleasant, as my lord seeth ; but

the water is naught, and the land miscarrieth.

And he said, Bring me a new cruse, and

put salt therein : and th^y brought it to him,

and he went forth into the spring of the

waters, and cast salt therein, and said, Thus

saith the Lord, I have healed these waters

;

there shall not be from thence any more death

or miscarrying. So the waters were healed

unto this day, according to the word of Elisha

which he spake." 1

The Plagues—Signs of Judgment.

4. The Plagues are signs of judgment.

They are marks of difference and means of

separation. The land of Goshen, where the

1 2KingsiL 19 ff.



56 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Israelites dwelt, was exempt from the plague

of_fli£s, " Of the cattle of the children of

Israel died not one," when the very grievous

murrain destroyed all the cattle of Egypt.

"The boil was upon the magicians and upon

all the Egyptians." When the plague of the

hail came,, we jradLjUmtlux rtisJinrtinru

—

T&oL

a^_th<L Egyptians suffered from the hail.

Some, of Pharagjk's .servants ".feared the Lord/\

and brought in men^and cattle fromjthe field.

IlLJthe- fimft nf thft fhiV.lr jflijf^ nvftr fhe>

rest of the houses, the childxeu.. of Israel had

"light in their dwellings, " And the blood

upon the houses was a token for all who

sprinkled it :
" And when I see the blood, I

will pass over you, and^ there „_§J

plague Jbe upon you to .destroy ^ruu.

smite the land of Egypt.!LL-

"For judgment came I into this world."

Here in the Old Testament signs, we^jiaba-the

same rrinin^, n_f .jfaitih flTlfl nnheliaf an wg fip,p in

our Lord's signs. T^e^jign«--aLJGbdr-^6te--A»^

difference .^between^ ^he^_Isj»^kyes^e®d---4h«

—

Egyptians. " They which see not " are

enabled to see ; they have light in their

1 Ex. xii. 13.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 57

dwellings.
a They which see " become blind.

The sin remains of the wilfully blind, of those

who, like Pharaoh, are preoccupied with the

sordid aims and selfish cares of the world,

and refuse to read the sign that is presented

to them.

The Purpose of the Signs.

5. What, then, is the purpose of these signs %

They are sent first to prove the sovereign

lordship of God. They are signs of God

Almighty, the All-Ruler. Pharaoh is the lord

of Egypt, lord of the people and lord of the

land. Man is God's highest creature. Israel

is His servant. Pharaoh must not enslave

God's servant. He cannot do what he likes

with God's servant. He is bidden to let

God's servant go. He refuses. God shows

him, by the hand of Moses, that he is only

lord of Egypt in subordination to the All-

Ruler. The plagues are sent to mock

Pharaoh's supposed supremacy, to demon-

strate that his land is God's land, and his

slaves God's people. He refuses to read these

signs of God the All-Ruler.



58 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

To induce Eepentance.

If he had, they would have induced repent-

ance. The man who is following God is led

by signs to believe in God ; his knowledge of

God's nature and will is enlarged and deepened,

his self-surrender to God becomes more com-

plete. But the man who is not following God

mustJ^-fest-Jjrpught to repentance, and the.

signs that induce repentance are usually signs

of chastisement. " They grow more severe .and,

tttotp. pp.rsjftjpfl.L- If we reject one, the next is

worse, touches us more closely. Why, then,

are these signs of chastisement so often fruit-

less ? The answer is very beautifully given

by Maurice: 1 " The demonstration,-. that the

Creator jwasjnightjfir than, thfijacatiiiroj that-

the kinff must give way before t^° Kinff vf

kings, was_ decisive. _ Tha-will and qrfor nf

God yere^jprove^^ and . QrrifiT
.

which must and should pifffYfljl, W. wh^^miTd^

stand in their way. Just what was wanting

was the consent of the creature's will to the

divine wiHT That, this mighty demonstra-

tion could not bring about. It is the very

1 Op. cit.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 59

purpose of the historian to show us that it

could not. There needs a demonstration of

the love of the Almighty God, a recognition

of that by the spirit of the man, in order that

it may humble itself and repent in dust and

ashes. When once it perceives this love as

the essence of the divine mind, as the spring

of all its purposes, as directed towards it and

the whole universe, as manifested and ex-

pressed in those punishments that grieve it

most, then the softening begins, and not till

then. Up to that moment the severe lesson

and the gracious one, the famine and the

plenty, the locusts and the east wind which

drives them away, are equally lost, are equally

hardening. Not but that they serve, one and

all, very great and glorious purposes. They

declare what God is doing and means to do.

They are His proclamations of war against

oppression and falsehood ; they are actually

missiles and engines against the oppressor and

the liar. But while they are only thought to

proceed from a great Lord, and not from a

Father who desires that we should be like to

Him, thatLgeshpuld hate oppression and lying

as He hates them, that we shouldrbe gracious



6o OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

and true as He is, that we should be fellow-

workers with Him to carry out His plans for

the extirpation of evil and the establishment

of righteousness and peace on the earth, they

will stir up the discords of our hearts, and not

bring out their sweeter music."

The Water into Blood and the Water
into Wine.

6. The first sign of Moses may be compared

with the first sign of our Lord. The begin-

ning of His signs in Cana of Galilee was the

turning of water into wine. This also was a

sign of God's power, a sign that God is the

Sovereign, the All-Ruler. The Creator has

power over His creatures.

The first sign of Christ was a forthshowing

—an outward sign that showed the inward

glory. The glory is the lordship of the Son

of Man. But while the sign of the water

into blood was a sign of chastisement,
1
to

induce repentance, this was a sign of

1 We are not forbidden to look beyond the judgment and

to see (with Westcott) in the first sign of Moses a foreshow-

ing of a " broad development of natural life in the face of foes

within and without.' 5 Israel came out of Egypt a nation.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 61

sympathetic helpfulness that called forth

belief :
" His disciples believed on Him."

Those who had welcomed Christ and followed

Him now believed on Him. Their "belief"

was a response of the soul to Him as one

having the glory of God. It was not

necessarily a full recognition of Jesus for

what He was, but the personal trust that

makes ever-increasing knowledge possible.

Faith is the pledge and means of growth in

the " spirit of wisdom and apocalypse "—or

unveiling of divine facts. And as the

disciples' faith grew, so would their spiritual

insight and understanding deepen more and

more.

The Plagues—and the Trumpets and

Bowls op the Apocalypse.

7. The Apocalypse teaches us that these

plagues are not isolated examples of God's

dealings with one king or one nation. The

comparative fruitlessness of nature, the

diseases that fall upon man, are everywhere

the consequences of man's sin, and everywhere

they are permitted in order to move repent-



62 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

ance. The first six Trumpets 1 that are

sounded are fearful chastisements to rouse

men to repent.

The first Four wreck a third part of land and

its growth, of sea, its creatures and its ships,

of fresh waters, and of luminaries. The Fifth

brings a host of locusts that torment men so

that they desire to die. The Sixth lets loose

the lion-cavalry that slay the third part of

men with the fire and smoke and sulphur that

proceed out of their mouths.

" And the rest of mankind which were not

killed with these plagues repented not out of

the works of their hands—that they will not

worship the demons, and the idols of gold and of

silver, and of brass and of stone and of wood

—which can neither see nor hear nor walk ;

" And repented not out of their murders nor

out of their sorceries nor out of their fornica-

tion nor out of their thefts."
2

The series of the Bowls reveals an even

more striking witness of nature against the

wild beast's subjects and worshippers. At

the First a sore fell upon the wild beast's

men ; at the Second the sea became all

1 Rev. viii. 7 ff. (Benson's Translation). a Ibid.



THE SIGNS OF GOD ALMIGHTY 63

blood ; at the Third the streams and springs

of water became all blood ; at the Fourth

the heat of the sun was intensified past

bearing, and men were scorched with great

heat, and blasphemed the name of the God

which hath authority over these plagues, and

repented not to give Him glory. At the

Fifth there was darkness over all the realm of

the wild beast, and men gnawed their tongues

out of pain, and blasphemed the God of

heaven out of their pains and out of their

sores, and repented not out of their works

;

at the Sixth the Euphrates was dried up,

and the ways of the kings prepared, and

three frog-spirits mustered all kings for the

war of Harmagedon.

Pharaoh and Guido Franceschini.

8. From one point of view the Passage of

the Red Sea may be regarded as the crowning

j)oint of this series of wonders. £h,aranh and

all his host, whom thp.tm .PJfrgttSsMd fai 1^
ta^jaQj^ja:er£L,iittfi£br rifirrtrnvftri ^This last

stroke may possibly have had its effect in the— '" '
I

I — |< ^ lllM.P^»r i| |l., .ii»,^i |l,M IH.UIII«HI III—WIM „ 11.1)^,

salvation of Pharaoh.



64 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Readers of Browning's The Ring and the

Book will remember the Pope's summing up

of the case against Count Guido Franceschini,

who has slain his wife and her foster-parents.

After an analysis of the characters and

probable destinies of the other actors in the

dreadful tragedy, he turns to Guido himself,

and pronounces the death-sentence upon him.

He closes thus ;

—

"For the main criminal I have no hope

Except in such a suddenness of fate.

I stood at Naples once, a night bo dark

I could have scarce conjectured there was earth

Anywhere, sky or sea or world at all :

But the night's black was burst through by a blaze

—

Thunder struck blow on blow, earth groaned and bore,

Through her whole length of mountain visible

:

There lay the city thick and plain with spires.

And, like a ghost disshrouded, white the sea.

So may the truth be flashed out by one blow,

And Guido see, one instant, and be saved.

Else I avert my face, nor follow him
Into that sad obscure sequestered state

Where God unmakes but to remake the soul

He else made first in vain; which must not be."



CHAPTEE V.

THE SIGN OF THE LORD JEHOVAH—THE
PASSAGE OF THE RED SEA.

The Passage of the Red Sea central Act

of Deliverance.

1. The Passage of the Eed Sea was the central

act of deliverance in the history of Israel.

The psalmists and the prophets constantly

refer to it ; the observance of the law is based

upon it : "I am the Lord thy God, which

brought thee out of the land of Egypt, out of

the house of bondage. Thou shalt have none

other gods before Me." x When Jeremiah

foretells the glorious new covenant that God

will make with His people, " I will put My law

in their inward parts, and in their heart will I

write it,"
2 he speaks of the old covenant, which

they had broken, as having been made " in the

i Ex. xx. 2, 3. 2 Jer. xxxi. 33.

5



66 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

day that I took them by the hand to bring

them out of the land of Egypt." He predicts

also a new deliverance in these words

:

"Therefore, behold, the days come, saith the

Lord, that they shall no more say, As the

Lord liveth, which brought up the children of

Israel out of the land of Egypt ; but, As the

Lord liveth, which brought up and which led

the seed of the house of Israel out of the north

country, and from all the countries whither I

had driven them." 1 The prophet of the Exile,

in his passionate appeal to the "arm of the

Lord " to put on strength as in the days of

old, cries, "Art thou not it which dried up

the sea, the waters of the great deep ; that

made the depths of the sea a way for the

ransomed to pass over ?

"

2
S. Paul, speaking

of the Hebrew fathers' passage through the

sea, says that they were "all baptized unto

Moses in the cloud and in the sea,"
3 and takes

their passing through the cloud and the sea

as a type of Christian baptism. And the

writer to the Hebrews ascribes the passage to

the victorious faith of Israel : "By faith they

passed through the Red Sea as by dry land

;

1 Jer, xxiii, 7, 6, 3 Isa, li, 10. a
1 Cor. x. 1, 2,



THE SIGN OF THE LORD JEHOVAH 67

which the Egyptians assaying to do were

swallowed up." 1

The miracle made a deep and abiding

impression. It was only fitting that it should

do so, for it was worked on behalf of the whole

people, and it left Israel a free nation.

The Passage.

2. We need not occupy ourselves with

technical questions about the route and the

probable site of the crossing. It is almost

certain that the sea stretched farther north

than it does at the present day. So that it is

not necessary to suppose that the only possible

explanation of the event is that the Israelites

crossed the shallows of the Mediterranean, and

the Egyptians, pursuing, were lost in the

Sorbonian morass. When Pharaoh let the

people go, they were not suffered by Moses to

take the short route through the country of

the Philistines, lest they should be dismayed

at the prospect of war. They turned by the

way " of the wilderness of the Eed Sea." At

the end of the second days journey they

1 Heb. xi. 29.



68 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

encamped on the edge of the wilderness.

Then they appear to have changed the direc-

tion of their march, and Pharaoh evidently

came to the conclusion that he could success-

fully cut off their retreat. 1

The last camping-place of the Israelites was
" before Pihahiroth," at the end of the third

day's journey. " Pihahiroth " is probably the

name of a natural locality, and not of an

inhabited place. Pharaoh with his chariots

overtook the people " encamping by the sea."

No wonder that the people murmured against

Moses ! They were a race of slaves. Years of

serfdom had broken their spirit and crushed

all their aspirations. Even the mighty

manifestations of the Plagues were not able to

work a moral miracle and transform these

servile brick-makers into men of invincible

trust. They recalled the cities of the dead

that they had seen, the sepulchral grottoes of

the Egyptian valleys, and shrank with Egyptian

horror from the thought that their dead bodies

might lie in the open wilderness. " Because

there were no graves in Egypt, hast thou taken

us away to die in the wilderness ? wherefore

1 There are signs of a double source in this narrative.



THE SIGN OF THE LORD JEHOVAH 69

hast thou dealt thus with us, to bring us forth

out of Egypt ? Is not this the word that we

spake to thee in Egypt, saying, Let us alone,

that we may serve the Egyptians? For it

were better for us to serve the Egyptians than

that we should die in the wilderness.

"And Moses said unto the people, Fear ye

not, stand still, and see the salvation of the

Lord, which He will work for you to-day ; for

the Egyptians whom ye have seen to-day, ye

shall see them again no more for ever. The

Lord shall fight for you, and ye shall hold

your peace."

So Moses replied, out of the stoutness of his

heart and his faith, as " certain as knowledge,"

that God would provide a way out. For it

does not appear that God had yet revealed to

him the method of escape. It was after his

noble reply to the people that God said,

" Wherefore criest thou unto Me ? Speak

unto the children of Israel, that they go

forward. And lift up thy rod, and stretch

out thine hand over the sea, and divide it

;

and the children of Israel shall go into the

midst of the sea on dry ground."

That night the anxious people waited.



70 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Between them and the Egyptians stood the

cloud ; they could hear perchance on the one

side the noise of Pharaoh's camp, and on the

other side the roaring of the sea. Then the roar-

ing of the sea was mingled with the roaring of

the strong east wind, and the tide of waters was

driven back, until a clear passage-way remained.

The hurried march began. With trembling

haste the mixed multitude picked theirwayover

the water-bed, with the conviction that if once

Pharaoh discovered their movement, he would

be able to follow thrice as fast. And before

the morning watch arrived they knew that he

had discovered their flight and was pressing

hard upon them. But the pursuit was vain.

The wheels of his chariots sank and broke in

the heavy mud, and a spirit of despair filled

the hearts of the pursuers. They said :
" Let

us flee from the face of Israel ; for the Lord

fighteth for them against the Egyptians."

They fled against the overwhelming waters.

At the word of the Lord the sea came flooding

down upon them, overthrew them, blotted

them out: "There remained not so much as

one of them." 1 The bodies of Pharaoh, the

1 " It seems probable that the Israelites turned upon their



THE SIGN OF THE LORD JEHOVAH 71

great criminal, and all his host, were washed

up in the sight of the Israelites, now standing

safe on the farther shore.

Why Pharaoh ventured.

3. It may be asked how it could possibly

happen, when Pharaoh saw this division of the

Wfttgrp fl.nd drying np nf the sea
, tfll

flt ^A

should venture to follow the Israelites. Surely
1

|__ _ j i—, iiminn-n-n-TT " m. r ———

—

rfrn.r-

thejsight of tE£ll^w^QJw^tei^Il^mJiLe right

hand aqj pp the^left wqi^ h a .vp. flni^vinnftd

Jikn ±hai^it-waiL. quite hopg^Bfl to contenj

But the " wall " .4.?.?.l.R»l,
inean_^?JiJi^ie wa*ers

stood up^JiJsfu^^Liffnft^ It is a

^teikmg^.torn, fQX^Jj^um^^

^Thg_Lord "fiflnsft^ f
fh ft sea to go back by q,

stoongLeast wind all that night, and made the

gp.q. dry land, a,nfl t;^^ waters were divided."

"TravglWa and archaeologists who hava

made a special study of the locality q.nd

pursuers, when their chariot wheels were clogged in the

moistening sand, and drove them back to meet the returning

waters."

—

Biblical History of the Hebrews (J. Foakes-Jackson).



72 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

conditions are unanimous in telling h™* +*"«

couLcL actually have happftnp-d wTwp. tJift

pa^gf r_£ thp ?°^ flfaa ^ q Q1i
rP^^ft

ri tn kare

taken place, and they t°11 n? a ]q^ +1™ f ",

.sudden cessation of the wind a
fr

.^njisp.,

.coincidin^j^^^ (nnrl romomhrr,,,

it was full mooii^^^111 ^ ^Tflffltiflifoly ffOBvart

the 1r.w flot. orni/qhanTrg
,fimfi J.Ttfi

n
ff .01?]^^^

Q1^ f
^^Jl^-^ TJ13

QQ
.jf.)yfttfiT% IP fl iV'fflP fy

r

~.?in^^
And this is exactly what we read. We can

Say, if We phnngft^lm^ jTip fiyAnt. happen fifl

fcarh ^vy^vp^v^bj_ait coincidence
?
but the co-

incidence was the Lord's doing. Even the

Egyptians acknowledged that :_!LLeL-US_flee—

from the face oflsrael ; for the Lord fighteth

for them against the Egyptians^

Jordan and the Sea of Glass.

4. The sign of the Red Sea, though it has

such a pre-eminent place in the life of the

1 E. 0. S.jGibson, The Old Testament and itsMessm^
* Cr^arableoT" the" OOiifl 'SttflUarlEui :

"^Kuh by chance a

certain priest was going down that way."



THE SIGN OP THE LORD JEHOVAH 73

nation, is not an isolated example of God's

dealings. The crossing of the Jordan under

the leadership of Joshua, with which it may
be compared, even marks a progress in signs.

For this passage was undertaken by all the

people in calm reliance upon God : it was not

a hasty flight from a dreaded foe, but a pro-

cession of the sanctified
x
past the ark of God

;

it did not mark a deliverance from a house

of bondage, but an entrance into a land of

promise. Nor is there any mention of

secondary causes.

The kingdom of the " world " ruled by the

Spirit of Evil is a spiritual Egypt. In the

midst of the world, but not "of the world,"

is the company of those who go on keeping

the witness of Jesus. They are warned by the

plagues that fall upon the " world," and do

battle with the Evil One. 2 In their warring

they have to cross a sea. It is called in the

Apocalypse a " glassy sea mingled with fire."

Whatever that elusive and yet pregnant

symbol may be meant to suggest, at any rate

we can hardly err in regarding it as the fiery

trial of life through**which the servants of the

1 1 Josh. iii. 5. 2 Rev. xv. 1 ff.



74 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Lord have to pass. All men indeed have to

cross the sea, but some the sea overwhelms

and the fire destroys. The Israel of God

emerges on the farther shore refined and free.

And so amazingly glorious is the vindication

of God in His essential character as the Holy

One, that, like Moses, they burst into a sudden

song of praise :

—

" Great and marvellous Thy works, Lord God, the All-Ruler
j

righteous and true Thy ways, Thou King of the ages.

Who shall not fear, O Lord, and glorify Thy name ; for

Thou only art holy.

For all the nations shall soon have come, and shall be

worshipping before Thee.

For Thy righteous acts were made manifest."

This song is called the " ode of Moses, the

servant of God, and the ode of the Lamb."

It looks beyond the judgment to the blessing.

It foreshadows the incoming of the nations,

and the coming universal acknowledgment

of God.

The Miracle a Sign—Christ walking

on the Sea.

5. The sign of the Red Sea was a sign of

the Lord Jehovah :
" Thus shalt thou say unto



THE SIGN OP THE LORD JEHOVAH 75

the children of Israel, I Am hath sent me unto

you." 1 There is no impossibility ofHis presence

with His people. Shut in between the army

of Pharaoh and the apparently impassable sea,

Israel is commanded to fear not, but "stand

still and see the salvation of the Lord." The

Gospel sign that teaches the same truth is the

sign of Christ walking upon the sea. "And
when the second evening came, His disciples

went down unto the sea ; and they entered

into a boat, and set out on their way over the

sea unto Capernaum. And it was now dark,

and Jesus was not yet come to them ; and the

sea was rising by reason of a great wind that

blew. When, therefore, they had rowed about

five-and-twenty or thirty furlongs, they beheld

Jesus walking on the sea, and drawing nigh

the boat, and they were afraid. But He saith

unto them, I Am ; fear not. They were willing,

therefore, to receive Him into the boat, and

straightway the boat was on the land whither

they were going." Thus does Christ interpret

His own sign, " I Am." He is with His own, an

eternal, abiding Presence, and therefore at all

times it naturally follows, " Fear not."

1 Ex. iii. 14.



7 6 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

" But that which in lifeless things ennobles

them by seeming to indicate life, ennobles

higher creatures by indicating the exaltation

of the earthly vitality into a divine vitality

;

and raising the life of sense into the life of

faith ; faith, whether we receive it in the

sense of adherence to resolution, obedience

to law, regardfulness of promise, in which

from all time it has been the test, as the

shield, of the true being and life of man

;

or in the still higher sense of trustfulness in

the presence, kindness, and word of God, in

which form it has been exhibited under the

Christian dispensation. For, whether in one

or other form—whether the faithfulness of

men whose path is chosen and portion fixed,

in the following and receiving of that path

and portion, as in the Thermopylae camp

;

or the happier faithfulness of children in the

good giving of their Father, and of subjects

in the conduct of their King, as in the ' stand

still and see the salvation of God ' of the Red

Sea shore, there is rest and peacefulness, the

' standing still ' in both, the quietness of

action determined, of spirit unalarmed, of

expectation unimpatient : beautiful even when



THE SIGN OF THE LORD JEHOVAH 77

based only, as of old, on the self-command

and self-possession, the persistent dignity, or

the uncalculating love of the creature ; but

more beautiful yet when the rest is one of

humility instead of pride, and the trust no

more in the resolution we have taken, but

in the Hand we hold." 1

1 Euskin, Modern Painters, ii. 72.



CHAPTER VI.

THE SIGN OF GOD THE LIGHT—THE
PILLAR OF CLOUD AND OF FIRE.

The Light op the Exodus.

1. The Lord revealed Himself as Guide to

His people in a Pillar of Cloud by day and

a Pillar of Fire by night, as they journeyed

through the Wilderness to the Land of

Promise. The cloud and smoke by day be-

came the shining of a flaming fire by night.

This also was a great sign.

The Pillar was, first, to "lead them the

way." And the Lord went before them by

day in a pillar of cloud, to lead them the

way ; and by night in a pillar of fire, to give

them light ; that they might go by day and

by night.
1 The guidance was perpetual :

" The

pillar of cloud by day, and the pillar of fire

1 Ex. xiii. 21.
78



THE SIGN OF GOD THE LIGHT 79

by night, departed not from before the people."

But the cloud and the fire did more than

indicate the right direction : it showed the

best halting-places. It sought out a place for

the children of Israel to pitch their tents in.
1

The Pillar also declared the exact moment,

the " psychological " moment, of moving.

This is very much insisted on in the refer-

ences: "And when the cloud was taken up

from over the tabernacle, the children of

Israel went onward throughout all their

journeys ; but if the cloud were not taken

up, then they journeyed not till the day

that it was taken up.
2

Still greater emphasis is laid upon this

fact in the Book of Numbers: 3 "And
whenever the cloud was taken up from over

the tent, then after that the children of

Israel journeyed : and in the place where

the cloud abode, there the children of Israel

encamped. At the commandment of the

Lord the children of Israel journeyed, and

at the commandment of the Lord they

encamped : as long as the cloud abode

upon the tabernacle they remained en-

* Deut. i. 33. 2 Ex. xl. 36, 37, 8 Num. ix. 17-23.



80 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

camped. And when the cloud tarried upon

the tabernacle many days, then the children

of Israel kept the charge of the Lord, and

journeyed not. And sometimes the cloud

was a few days upon the tabernacle ; then,

according to the commandment of the Lord,

they remained encamped, and according to

the commandment of the Lord they journeyed.

And sometimes the cloud was from evening

until morning ; and when the cloud was taken

up in the morning, they journeyed; or if

it continued by day and by night, when the

cloud was taken up, they journeyed. Whether

it were two days, or a month, or a year, that

the cloud tarried upon the tabernacle, abiding

thereon, the children of Israel remained en-

camped, and journeyed not ; but when it was

taken up they journeyed."

God, revealing Himself in the Pillar, was

their Guide to lead them the way to seek out

a halting-place, to indicate the right moment

of moving. He was also their Protector.

When the chariots of Pharaoh overtook the

Israelites encamping by the sea, beside Pi-

hahiroth, before Baalzephon, "the angel of

God, which went before the camp of Israel,



THE SIGN OF GOD THE LIGHT 81

removed and went behind them ; and the

pillar of cloud removed from before them,

and stood behind them ; and it came between

the camp of Egypt and the camp of Israel

;

and there was the cloud and the darkness,

yet gave it light by night, and the one came

not near the other all the night." 1 Nor

was it sufficient to stand between the people

and their enemies: "It came to pass in the

morning watch, that the Lord looked forth

upon the host of the Egyptians through the

pillar of fire and of cloud, and discomfited

the host of the Egyptians." 2 And the Pillar

seems to have been the sign of something

more. When we read that " the cloud

covered the tent of meeting, and the glory

of the Lord filled the tabernacle,"
3 we must

take it as an indication that the Lord approved

of their movements and their halting-places.

They waited patiently for Him, "whether

it were two days, or a month, or a year
;

"

and he signified His sanction by "covering

the tent of meeting, and filling the tabernacle

with His glory."

1 Ex. xiv. 19. * Ex. xiv. 24.
a Ex. xl. 34 ; cf . Num. ix. 17 ff.



82 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

The Lamp at the Feast of Tabernacles

and Christ the Light of the World.

2. The miraculous guidance of the Israelites

in the wilderness was commemorated at the

Feast of the Tabernacles by a great golden

candlestick in the court of the women. The

lamp was supposed to throw its light into

every corner of the city. Our Lord went up

to the Feast of Tabernacles. In the court of

the women He said, " I am the Light of the

World : he that followeth Me shall not walk

in darkness, but shall have the light of life."
x

Jesus went beyond the popular hope— He

declared Himself the Light not of one nation

only, but of the world. "The thought of

the pilgrimage still remains. The light is

not for self-absorbed contemplation. It is

given for action, movement, progress."
2

Those who follow Christ "walk not in dark-

ness." The movement takes place in a sphere

of light. Darkness is the sphere of ignorance

and death. Light is the sphere of knowledge

and life. And so the follower of Christ " has

the light of life." He does not merely look

1 S. John viii. 12. 2 Westcott in loc.



THE SIGN OF GOD THE LIGHT 83

upon it from a distance, but receives it so

that it becomes his own, a part of his true self

Christ fulfils the Sign of the Pillar.

3. The Pillar of Cloud and Fire is fulfilled

in Christ. Light was one of the names of

Messiah. In claiming to fulfil the sign of

the Pillar, Jesus also claimed to be the Christ.

The Light of the Exodus was transitory, and

partial, though it contained the promise of

something fuller and more permanent. That

promise was and is fulfilled in the living Light

of the "World. All that has been said of the

Pillar is true of Christ. He directs and pro-

tects and sanctions through the Holy Spirit,

not Israel only, but "the world."

He opens the Blind Eyes also.

4. But more than this is true. "I, the

Lord, have called thee in righteousness, and

will hold thine hand, and will keep thee, and

give thee for a covenant of the people, for a

light of the Gentiles ; to open the blind eyes,

to bring out the prisoners from the dungeon,

and them that sit in darkness out of the



84 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

prison-house." 1 The Light of the World

opens the blind eyes. The sign of the Light

of the World is the healing of the man born

blind. 2 " And as He passed by He saw a man

blind from his birth. And His disciples asked

Him, saying, Eabbi, who sinned, this man or

his parents, that he should be born blind ?

Jesus answered, Neither this man sinned, nor

his parents, but that the works of God may

be manifest in him. We must work the

works of Him that sent Me while it is day

:

night cometh, when no man can work.

Whensoever I am in the world, I am Light

of the world. When He had thus spoken, He

spat on the ground, and made clay of the

spittle, and anointed his eyes with the clay, and

said unto him, Go, wash in the pool of Siloam

(which is, by interpretation, Sent). He went

away, therefore, and washed, and came seeing."

" Unto you that fear My name shall the

Sun of righteousness arise with healing in His

wings." 8 Healing is the gift of the helpful

Christ. He calls Himself " Light of the World,"

and shows by healing the blind beggar that

the Light is available for every human

1 Isa. xlii. 6, 7.
2 S. John ix. s MaZ. iv. 2.



THE SIGN OF GOD THE LIGHT 85

being, who, though sitting in darkness and in

the shadow of death, earnestly desires to see.

The Sign a Message of Comfort for the

Dying.

5. This miracle gives a message of comfort

for the dying. "I was visiting a few days

ago (says the Bishop of London) in Hampstead,

Friedenheim, the Home of Peace, or, as some

call it, the Home of the Dying. I went round

and blessed as many as I had time to see, and

gave them a message. To one poor blind girl

who was lying there I said, ' Look straight

into the light, and you will always have the

shadows behind/ Her face brightened all

over, and she said, ' Oh, I will think of it

—

I will think of it till I die !
' And, please

God, she will look into the light until, with

eyes that see at last, she looks into the light

eternal for ever."
1

The Sign a Message of Hope to the

Living.

6. This miracle gives a message of trans-

figuring hope to the living. For the life in

1 A. F, Winmngton-Ingram, The Faith of Church and Nation-.



86 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

the Light, the life of those who " have the

light of life," is a heavenly life. And it

may be lived now. " An old Scotchman lived

away in a wretched cottage out on the moors,

and earned just sufficient to keep body and

soul together by breaking stones. His wife

died, his only child died, and he was left

alone. At last he became quite blind. In

the interval of breaking stones he would

gather together the wild shepherd-boys from

the moors, and tell them of the Good Shep-

herd, and the sheep that was lost and found.

To that old man came a Christian minister.

He spoke gently to him, and thinking to

console him for his hard lot, reminded him

that it was not likely to last long ;
' for/ said

he, 'you will soon be in heaven.
1

The old

man lifted bis head and raised his eyes,

as if their sightless balls could pierce the

skies above him. ' In heaven, sir
!

' he

answered. ' Why, I've been there these ten

years/" 1

1 Teignmouth Shore, 8. Georgefor England^ quoted by E. S. C.

Gibson, in Old Testament and its Messages.



CHAPTER VII.

THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER—
THE MANNA AND THE WATER FROM
THE ROCK.

Manna—The Name and the Substance.

1. "And when the dew that lay was gone

up, behold, upon the face of the wilderness

a small round thing, small as the hoar frost

upon the ground. And when the children of

Israel saw it, they said one to another, What

is it ? for they wist not what it was. And
Moses said unto them, It is the bread which

the Lord hath given you to eat."
l

God had revealed Himself as the Sovereign

Ruler in the Plagues of Egypt, as the Lord

Jehovah at the Red Sea, as the Light of His

people by the Pillar of Fire ; in this miracle

He revealed Himself as their Sustainer :
" He

1 Ex. ivi. 14, 15.
87



88 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

gave bread also." The Plagues (with the

exception of the last) were probably intensi-

fications of natural phenomena, but it is

generally agreed that this "bread" was not

a natural substance.
1

Its name "manna"

was given because of the question the Israel-

ites asked, " Man hu ? "—" What is it ? " It was

a new thing. Other miracles of sustenance

involved no non-natural substance. The pro-

vision was miraculous, but not the substance,

as in the case of Elijah : "And he lay down

and slept under a juniper tree ; and, behold,

an angel touched him, and said unto him,

Arise and eat. And he looked, and, behold,

there was at his head a cake baken on the

coals, and a cruse of water. And he did eat

and drink, and laid him down again." 2

Formerly, at the brook Cherith, the ravens

brought him bread and flesh;
8 "and at

Zarephath the barrel of meal wasted not,

neither did the cruse of oil fail."
*

1 Ha&tingtf Dictionary
%
" Manna.*'

2 1 Kings xix. 5, 6. 3 1 Kings xvii. 6.

4 1 Kings xvii. 16 ; cf. 2 Kings iv. 42.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER 89

The Meaning of the Manna—New
Testament Signs.

2. The well-known conditions attached to

the gathering of the manna carry us forward

irresistibly to the petition of the Lord's

Prayer, " Give us this day our daily bread."

Indeed, the " Manna" and the "Water from

the Rock" were the typical miracles of sus-

tenance. So much so that S. Paul seems to

regard them together as a type of the

Eucharist. 1 An omerful of manna was laid

up before the testimony to be kept,
2 and

commented upon as a sign from the earliest

times. Its meaning and use are expounded

in the Book of Deuteronomy: 8 "And He
humbled thee, and suffered thee to hunger,

and fed thee with manna, which thou knewest

not, neither did thy fathers know ; that He
might make thee know that man doth not

live by bread only, but by everything that

proceedeth out of the mouth of the Lord doth

man live." Jesus hallowed the words at the

time of His Temptation, and showed that the

particular instance was the discovery and

1 1 Cor. x. 3, 4, 2 Ex. xvi. 34, * Deut. viii. 3,



90 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

exemplification of a universal law. " The

Israelite was not only instructed that he did

not live by bread alone, but that man did

not. The lesson of the Manna was a lesson

respecting the whole race which God had

formed in His image. It was an assertion

that all were under an invisible government,

were sustained by an unseen hand ; it was a

witness against that dependence upon chance,

or upon the spontaneous fruits of the earth,

which made the cultivation of the land—the

fulfilment of God's just law and blessing

—

impossible ; it was a solemn record that the

Egyptian was not subject to one giver of

corn, and the Assyrian, the Greek, to another

;

but that there was one Lord over all ; first

and chiefly the Lord of human beings, then

the Lord of the earth and its productions."
1

The universality of God's sustenance is em-

phasised when we turn to the Gospel signs

that correspond to the sign of the Manna.

Jesus fed Five Thousand on one occasion.

If we regarded miracles as a gradual accretion

of myth, and not based upon fact, we should

assume that the feeding of the Four Thousand

1 F. D. Maurice, Old Testament.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER 91

was a mere duplicate of the feeding of the

Five Thousand. "But it is probable that

this story also belonged to the fundamental

source, in spite of its omission by S. Luke.

In that case, both the feedings of the multi-

tude would have a place in the oldest of all

our authorities."
x This strong historical evi-

dence for both miracles has a peculiar value

when we come to examine the second miracle

closely, because it appears to have been worked

on behalf of Gentiles.
2 Christ "prefigured

by the breadth of His compassion the extent

of a redemption which some would have

limited to a chosen race."

1 Sanday, Outlines of the Life of Christ, p. 108.

2 "The place at which the second miracle was wrought

(Mark vii. 31) and the striking words which describe the

feelings of the people (Matt. xv. 31) seem to leave no doubt

that it was wrought for Gentiles. In this aspect it is not

without interest to notice, as Origen and later writers have

done, the more immediate action of the Lord in this miracle

as compared with the former. Nor is it possible to disregard

the symbolism of the characteristic numbers (5000, 5, 12
;

4000, 7, 7), however little the relations which were at one

time instinctively felt, are now apprehended in their full

force."—Westcott, Some Cha/racteristics of the Gospel Miracles

;

cf. also Edersheim, Life and Times of Jesus the Messiah,

ii. 63 flF.



92 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Our Lord's Interpretation.

3. Our Lord interpreted His own signs

(and with them the sign of the manna) in the

saying, "I am the Bread of Life." The

people, when they beheld the feeding of the

Five Thousand, recalled the "greater miracle"

of Moses, by which the people were sustained

for forty years. " Our fathers did eat the

manna in the wilderness ; as it is written,

He gave them bread out of heaven." In

His answer Christ corrected them, and revealed

the timeless working of God :

" Moses gave you not the bread from

heaven,"—it was not Moses, but God through

Moses, who gave the manna, and again the

manna was not in the highest sense " bread

from heaven," but rather the symbol of

spiritual food,
—"but My Father giveth you

the true bread from heaven. . . . They

said therefore, Lord, evermore give us this

bread. Jesus said, I am the Bread of Life

:

he that cometh to Me shall never hunger, and

he that believeth on Me shall never thirst."

The sign of the Manna is fulfilled in Christ

:

He does not merely give the " bread out of



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER 93

heaven " ; He is the Bread of Life, and He
gives Himself. Life (as Westcott says) is

not a quality only of the food, but an endow-

ment which it is capable of communicating.

"He that cometh to Me"—the outward faith

—"shall never hunger, and He that believeth

on Me"— the inward faith— "shall never

thirst." Christ extends the conception of

heavenly food, and prepares us for His later

description of it :
" Except ye eat the flesh of

the Son of Man, and drink His blood, ye have

no life in yourselves." The words in the old

language, " shall never thirst," are remarkable.

"They suggest the image of Christ present in

all time, and regarding the unfailing satisfac-

tion of those who come to Him."

This interpretation of the signs is not

confined to S. John's Gospel ; it is implicit in

S. Mark. 1 "And He charged them, saying,

Take heed, beware of the leaven of the

Pharisees, and the leaven of Herod. And

they reasoned one with another, saying, We
have no bread. And Jesus perceiving it, saith

unto them, Why reason ye, because ye have

no bread ? do ye not perceive, neither under-

1 S. Mark viii. 15 ff.



94 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

stand ? have ye your heart hardened ?

*

Having eyes, see ye not? and having ears,

hear ye not? and do ye not remember?

When I brake the five loaves among the five

thousand, how many baskets full of broken

pieces took ye up ? They say unto Him,

Twelve. And when the seven among the

four thousand, how many baskets full ofbroken

pieces took ye up ? And they say unto Him,

Seven. And He said unto them, Do ye not

yet understand ?

"

Here it is not only the inability of the

disciples to understand a metaphor (leaven =

teaching)thatourLordrebukes. "Theiranxiety

about the want of bread had shown a distrust

of His power to provide, which the experience

of baskets twice refilled ought to have made

impossible. It is oXiyoKia-ria (little faith), and

not mere wantof intelligence,thatHecensures."
2

Christ the "Bread of Life" Basis of

Eucharist.

4. The truth of Christ the Bread of

Life is the basis of the Christian Euch-

i Cf. S. Matt. xiii. 13 ff. ; S. John xii. 37 ff. ; Isa. vi. 9, 10.

2 Swete, in loc.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER 95

arist, and therefore of Christian content-

ment.

"'Twas August, and the fierce sun overhead

Smote on the squalid streets of Bethnal Green,

And the pale weaver, through his windows seen

In Spitalfields, looked thrice dispirited.

I met a preacher there I knew, and said :

'111 and o'erwork'd, how fare you in this scene?'

' Bravely !
' said he ;

( for I of late have been

Much cheer'd with thoughts of Christ, the living Bread. 1

human soul ! as long as thou canst so

Set up a mark of everlasting light

Above the howling senses' ebb and flow,

To cheer thee and to right thee if thou roam

—

Not with lost toil thou labourest through the night

:

Thou mak'st the heaven thou hop'st indeed thy home." 1

The Water from the Rock—Narrative.

5. The miracle of drawing water from the

rock is spoken of in connection with the giving

of the manna, for both these signs taught the

same truth, " Thou gavest also Thy good spirit

to instruct them, and withheldest not Thy

manna from their mouth, and gavest them

water for their thirst."
2 We need not pause

to emphasise the impression that this miracle

1 Matthew Arnold, East London. 2 Neh. ix. 20.



96 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

made upon the Israelites, nor to discuss the diffi-

culties occasioned by the different accounts

of the drawing of water in Exodus xvii.

and Numbers xx. The day on which the

miracle was wrought was a day of " tempta-

tion," a day on which the Israelites delivered

by God, led by G-od, and fed by God, yet

doubted whether He was able and willing to

save them.

" Harden not your heart, as at Meribah,

As in the day of Massah in the wilderness :

When your fathers tempted Me,

Proved Me, and saw My work." 1

Meribah means " strife," and Massah

" temptation." .
" And [Moses] called the name

of the place Massah, and Meribah, because of

the striving of the children of Israel, and

because they tempted the Lord, saying, Is the

Lord among us, or not ?

"

2

The account in the Book of Numbers

suggests also that the occasion was marked

not only by the faithlessness of the people

but by the presumption of Moses and Aaron :

" Hear now, ye rebels ; shall we bring you

forth water out of this rock ?

"

s

1 Ps. xcv. 8, 9.
2 Ex. xvii. 7. s Num. xx. 10.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER 97

An Image of Future Blessing.

6. We may leave this dark side, and with

the prophets see in the miracle an image of

future blessing :
" And he brought me back

unto the door of the house ; and, behold, waters

issued out from under the threshold of the

house. . . . And by the river upon the bank

thereof, on this side and on that side, shall

grow every tree for meat, whose leaf shall not

wither, neither shall the fruit thereof fail

;

it shall bring forth new fruit every month,

because the waters thereof issue out of the

sanctuary : and the fruit thereof shall be for

meat, and the leaf thereof for healing." * "A
fountain shall come forth of the house of the

Lord, and shall water the valley of Shittim." 2

And these promises are gathered up in the

Apocalypse picture of the New Testament

prophet, who was shown in the midst of the

street of the Holy City "a river of water of

life, bright as crystal, proceeding out of the

throne of God and of the Lamb." 3 "On the

banks of this river was a wood of life, with

twelve manner of fruits, yielding its fruit

1 Ezek. xlvii. 1, 12. 2 Joel iii. 18. 3 Rev. xxii. 1.

7



98 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

every month, and the leaves were for the

healing of the nations/'

Commemoration at the Feast of

Tabernacles.

7. At the time of the Feast of Tabernacles

the drawing of water from the rock was com-

memorated by the drawing of water from the

pool of Siloam. The people, wearing white

robes and carrying palm branches, walked in

procession with a priest at their head from

the gate of the Temple to the well. There the

priest drew the water in a golden vessel. It

was an occasion of rejoicing that at this dis-

tance seems to us almost incredible. For the

common saying ran that " he who has not seen

the joy of drawing water at the Feast of

Tabernacles does not know what joy is." On

the return of the procession the water was

poured down the silver funnel at the west of

the altar of burnt-offering. After the pour-

ing of the water, the Hallel, consisting of

Psalms 1 1 3 to 1 1 8, was chanted :
" then, work

now salvation, Jehovah : Lord, send now

prosperity." As they sang these words all the



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE SUSTAINER 99

people shook their palm branches towards the

altar. There was a pause to prepare for

the festive sacrifices. It is probable that on the

eighth day, "the great day of the feast," the

silence was broken by the voice of Jesus

sounding through the Temple :
" If any man

thirst, let him come to Me, and drink : he

that believeth on Me, as the Scripture hath said,

out of his belly shall flow rivers of living water."

Fulfilment in Christ.

8. Truly that Rock was Christ.
1 The

promise of the early miracle was fulfilled in

Christ, but as in the case of the fiery pillar, ful-

filled in a higher form. " If any man thirst."

The limitation to one nation is abolished. "Let

himcome toMe " Christ is the Fountain whence

all may drink. He does not bring water out

of the rock ; He is that Rock. And as He said

to the woman at Jacob's well, those who drink

of the water that He gives do not thirst again,

as the Israelites did, who drank of the water

in the wilderness, but the water that He gives

becomes a " spring of water, springing up into

1 1 Cor. x. 4.



ioo OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

eternal life."
x He who drinks of the Fountain

becomes himself a fountain of blessing to

others.

The Soldier at Magersfontein.

9. To paint water, Ruskin said, was like

trying " to paint a soul."
2 So the fulness and

glory of Christ's promise cannot be expressed

in words. But at some moments they may

be felt. After the dim disastrous day of

Magersfontein, a private soldier who had

turned from wild and godless ways, and "come
"

to Christ, and believed on Him, lay on the

field mortally wounded. Water was brought

to him, and as he was about to drink he saw

a fallen comrade stretch out his hand. " Give

the water to him," he said ;
" for I have drunk

of the living Water, and I shall thirst no more."

1 S. John iv. 13, 14. 2 Modern Painters.



CHAPTER VIII.

THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER—THE
SERPENT IN THE WILDERNESS, AND
NAAMAN'S WASHING.

These Signs connected with the Two
Sacraments.

1. "A Gospel without miracles would be, if

I may use the image, like a Church without

Sacraments. The outward pledge of the

spiritual gift would be wanting. Teaching

and example would remain, but faith would

find no way opened to the world to come." *

The sign of the Serpent in the Wilderness

was the outward pledge of the gift of healing.

If those who had been bitten recognised it as

God's sign, and accepted God's conditions, i.e.

" looked unto the serpent of brass,"
2 they lived.

1 Westcott, Some Characteristics of the Gospel Miracles.
2 Num. xxi. 9.

101



102 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

The same may be said of Naaman. When he

recognised the washing in Jordan as God's sign,

given by direction of God's prophet, and

accepted the conditions of the gift of God, he

recovered of his leprosy.

These two miracles have been connected

with the two great Sacraments of the Christian

Church from an early date.
1 Hooker, in

illustrating the fact that " Sacraments are in

their place no less required than belief itself,"

instances these miracles :
" For when our Lord

and Saviour promiseth eternal life, is it other-

wise than as He promised restitution of health

unto Naaman the Syrian, namely, with this

condition, ' Wash, and be clean/ or as to them

which were stung of serpents, health by

beholding the brazen serpent " ?
2

A particular gift was joined with looking

upon the serpent—the gift of life to those

who had been bitten by serpents. The

brazen serpent did not heal them ; their

faith did not heal them ; God healed them

by means of the brazen serpent, and the gift

1 It is not suggested, of course, that they are types of the

Sacraments.
2 Hooker, Ecclesiastical Polity, v. sec. 60.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER 103

of healing was received by faith. So in the

Eucharist (if one may dare to speak of the

subject) the material bread and wine do not

feed us, but the Lord feeds us with the

spiritual gift of His Body and Blood by means

of the bread and wine ; and faith alone is the

instrument which can receive the spiritual

gift, and not the mouth of the body. 1

Elements of Difficulty in the

Narrative.

2. The miracle of the Brazen Serpent is the

last miracle of Moses, and it took place on

the borders of the Promised Land. There are

elements of difficulty in the narrative.
2 The

use of an image in spite of the general pro-

hibition, and that image the image of a serpent,

is mysterious. The explanation commonly

given by Jewish writers of the efficacy of the

symbol is the one found in the Book of

Wisdom

:

3 " They were troubled for a little

while, for warning, having a symbol of

1 Gore, The Body of Christ, p. 65.
2 See Westcott in Additional Notes on S. John Hi.
3 Wisd. xvi. 6 ff.



104 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

salvation, to remind them of Thy command-

ments ; for he that turned to it was saved,

not by reason of that which he beheld, but by

reason of the Saviour of all." " The central

thought in the Mosaic narrative is that of the

evil by which the people suffered being shown

openly as overcome. He who looking upon

the symbol recognised in it the sign of God's

conquering power, found in himself the effects

of faith. The evil was represented as over-

come in a typical form (a brazen serpent), and

not in an individual form (a natural serpent),

and therefore the application of the image was

universal."

Jesus applies the Symbol of the Eleva-

tion of the Serpent to Himself.

3. In His conversation with Nicodemus,

Jesus applied this Old Testament symbol to

Himself: "As Moses lifted up the serpent in

the wilderness, even so must the Son of Man

be lifted up."
1 The general idea is clear.

Jesus was to be conspicuously shown forth

before men, and would be the Source of life to

1 S. John iii. 14.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER 105

all who looked to Him with faith. The eleva-

tion of the serpent on the pole prefigured the

elevation of Christ upon the Cross. There

was a " necessity " that He should pass

•through death to the elevation at the Right

Hand of power. Early writers saw in the

serpent itself a figure of Christ. This is

difficult to press, in face of the general use in

Scripture of the serpent as a symbol of the

personal Spirit of Evil. " In the type and the

anti-type the same great ideas are conspicuous.

There is in both the open manifestation of a

source of healing to those smitten, effectual by

faith, and that under the form of a triumph

over the cause of suffering when it has been

allowed to do its worst."

Connection with the Eucharist.

4. We cannot easily miss a further con-

nection with the Sacrament of the Lord's

Supper. The Eucharist is a " heavenly feast "
;

it is also a "proclamation of the death of the

Lord." It is not a renewed surrender of

Christ to death. " Symbolically, no doubt,

in the breaking of the bread and the out-



106 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

pouring of the wine, and in the separate

consecration of the bread and of the wine,

there is represented the violation of Christ's

Body and the outpouring of His Blood, and

the separation of the blood ' which is the life

'

from the body in death ; and this symbolical

representation is accompanied by the sacred

words of Christ which point its meaning ; and

the whole of this sacramental action is directed

Godwards, to the accompaniment of a prayer,

and not manwards, as a (so to speak) dramatic

or instructive action. We have thus a solemn

commemoration before God of the sacrificial

death of Christ. But the death, or the

humiliation which belongs to the death, is

commemorated only, not renewed or re-

peated."
1 We have thus the death of Christ

foreshadowed in the last miracle of Moses and

commemorated in the Eucharist. And we

have also seen how closely the gift of the

Body and Blood of Christ is prefigured in the

gift of healing to those who were smitten

and looked with faith to the serpent of

brass.

1 Gore, Body of Christ, p. 174.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER 107

Warning against Idolatry—Hezekiah.

5. In the later Old Testament history there

is a singular warning against materialism and

false worship. Hezekiah, king of Judah,

" brake in pieces the brazen serpent that

Moses had made ; for unto those days the

children of Israel did burn incense to it ; and

he called it Nehushtan." l
If the name

"Nehushtan" was given to the serpent by

Hezekiah, as seems probable, then the king

sought to overthrow idolatry by calling the

object of worship what it really was ; for

"Nehushtan" means "a piece of brass." In

the Book of Common Prayer the theory of

Transubstantiation seems to be guarded

against thus: "Hear us, merciful Father,

we most humbly beseech Thee ; and grant

that we receiving these Thy creatures of

bread and wine according to Thy Son our

Saviour Jesus Christ's holy institution, in

remembrance of His death and passion, may

be partakers of His most blessed Body and

Blood."
2

1 2 Kings xviii 4. 2 Consecration Prayer.



108 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Story of Naaman—Characteristics.

6. The story of Naaman is one of the most

beautiful of all Old Testament stories. There

is no need to relate it at length. We may-

notice some characteristics. First, there is an

absence of exclusiveness in the prophets of the

Northern Kingdom, and indeed among the

people of the Northern Kingdom. Elishas

mission is not restricted to Israelites. This is

the point emphasised by our Lord at Nazareth :

" And there were many lepers in Israel in the

time of Elisha the prophet ; and none of them

was cleansed, but only Naaman the Syrian." 1

Naaman showed no trace of animosity towards

the God of Israel. He listened to the voice of

the captive Israelitish maiden ; he did not resent

Elisha's exaltation of Jehovah above the gods

of Syria. Nor had Naaman any objection to

an outward and visible sign, or any want of

faith that outward signs were able to be

employed for " supernatural" ends. In fact,

he had expected that the prophet would

"come out, and stand, and call on the name

of the Lord his God, and wave his hand over

1 S. Luke. iv. 27.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER 109

the place, and recover the leper." But though

his expectation was disappointed, he went away

in a rage, not because he was told to wash, but

because he was told to wash in Jordan. He
did not doubt that washing might be the

effectual means of his recovery ; he resented

being told to wash in Jordan, when he might

have avoided the inconvenience of the long

journey, and dipped himself in the more

imposing stream of Abana.

Elisha's Purpose.

7. The purpose of Elisha in dissociating

himself from the cure of Naaman was

apparently not political but religious : he

wished Naaman to ascribe his gift of healing

to the Lord Jehovah. Nor, according to

Elisha's own words, did he refuse Naaman's

gift on the ground that he belonged to a nation

hostile to Israel : he refused it on religious

grounds—"that it was not a time to receive

money, and to receive garments, and oliveyards

and vineyards, and sheep and oxen, and men-

servaDts and maid-servants." As a prophet

of God he had a call to higher things, and so



no OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

had his servant Gehazi. The latter's fault was

not so much greed as a failure to read the signs

of the times.

Naaman.

8. Naaman held the popular conception of

"gods many and lords many." He looked

upon Jehovah as the God of the land, and asked

for two mules' burthen of earth, that he might

sacrifice to Him. Remembering this, we shall

not regard his formal entry into the house of

Rimmon as very grievous " time-serving."

After refusing to obey the command of

Elisha, because it seemed to him unreasonable,

Naaman allowed himself to be persuaded by

his servants. There is a humility about the

great captain in this matter, as when he

hearkened to the words of the little captive

maid. Humility is the condition of blessing :

"God resisteth the proud, but giveth grace

to the humble. Humble yourselves, therefore,

under the mighty hand of God, that He may

exalt you in due time." 1 "He went down

and dipped himself seven times in Jordan,

according to the saying of the man of God

;

1 1 S. Pet. v. 6, 6.



THE SIGNS OF GOD THE HEALER in

and his flesh came again like unto the flesh of

a little child, and he was clean."
l

The Heart of the "Little Child."

9. We have seen that when our Lord healed

the Sick of the Palsy,
2 the healing of the man's

body was a sacrament of pardon :
" But that

ye may know that the Son of Man hath power

on earth to forgive sins (He saith to the sick

of the palsy), I say unto thee, Arise, take up

thy bed, and go into thine house." The words

that our Lord addressed to the paralysed man

may be translated, "Child, thy sins are re-

ceiving forgiveness," 8—the forgiveness being

regarded as continuous, beginning from that

hour. There are indications that when the

flesh of Naaman came again like unto the flesh

of a little child, his heart also began to come

again as the heart of a little child ; that when

his body was healed his sins were put away

;

that the baptism in Jordan was a " laver of

regeneration."

There is the responsiveness of the little child

in Naaman's ready conviction : "Behold, now
1 2 Kings v. 14. 2 S. Mark. ii. 1-12. 3 See Swete in loc*



H2 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

I know that there is no God in all the earth,

but in Israel
;

" there is the gratitude of the

little child in his urgent endeavours to press a

present upon the prophet, and his subsequent

conduct towards Gehazi ; there is the frankness

of the little child in his mention of official duty

in the house of Kimmon—" From the little

child to the little child." What we read of

Naaman the Syrian gives a pledge of progress

in his character, and some of us are looking

forward to meeting him in another state of

existence, where we may rejoice together over

that providential talk in the bygone days

between his wife and the Israelitish maid.



CHAPTEE IX.

WARNING SIGNS—BALAAM'S ASS, AND
THE BEARS AND THE BOYS.

Rejection oe Balaam's Ass as a Fact.

1. Those who accept other miracles of the Old

Testament and New Testament as facts often

refuse so to regard the sign of the " talking

ass." In a recent " open " letter to an American

evangelist a prominent clergyman exhorted

him not to ask the doctors of divinity, when

they came trembling to his study, whether

Balaam's donkey spoke—as if it should be

judged a thing incredible with doctors of

divinity that Balaam's donkey should speak.

The Dean of Westminster, in an address to

Sunday-school teachers, says :
" So we believe

that through holy marriage man and woman

become intimately one, in a union which God

has made, and man must not break. This is

8



H4 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

the underlying truth of the old-world story

which makes Adam say, ' Bone of my bone

and flesh of my flesh/ These and many other

stories, like that of the talking serpent and

the talking ass, we do not now take (or, at

any rate, most of us—I do not) as literal

statements of historical facts, but as imagery

which clothes certain spiritual lessons." The

same view of Balaam's ass is evidently widely

held in "enlightened Oxford." "For re-

member," says Dr. Rashdall
(
Christ and

Culture), "that here in enlightened Oxford

there are still people who do not see how they

can believe in Christianity at all if they do

not believe that the sun stood still or that

Balaam's ass spoke."

It is not quite fair to join the " talking ass
"

with the " talking serpent " or with the " sun

standing still." The "talking serpent" is

mentioned in a narrative that contains ob-

vious marks of not being a record of literal

fact. Everyone is arrested by the phrases,

"the tree of knowledge" and "the tree

of life." Such language is the language

of imagery which clothes certain spiritual

lessons. Again

—



WARNING SIGNS 115

"Sun, stand thou still upon Gibeon, and thou,

Moon, in the valley of Aijalon,"

is found in the Book of lasher—a book of

Eastern poetry, where one naturally expects

highly figurative expressions. The same

cannot be said about the " talking ass." And

it is mentioned as a literal historical fact in

2 S. Pet. ii. 16: "A dumb ass spake with

man's voice, and rebuked the madness of the

prophet."
1

The Agents God employs.

2. In carrying out His purposes God

employs certain agents. The agents are

usually men. But if the usual agents fail, are

God's purposes to be frustrated ? If there is

no man to rebuke the madness of the prophet,

is the madness of the prophet to go unrebuked ?

The question is very far-reaching. Have we a

right to set a limit to the agency that God

employs ?

If we read the account of Balaam carefully,

we find that various means were tried to bring

1 The opinion of competent scholars is more and more in

favour of the authenticity of 2 S. Peter.



n6 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

Balaam to his senses. "Now he was riding

upon his ass, and his two servants were with

him. And the ass saw the angel of the Lord

standing in the way, with his sword drawn in

his hand : and the ass turned aside out of the

way, and went into thefield : and Balaam smote

the ass, to turn herinto the way. Then the angel

of the Lord stood in a hollow way between the

vineyards, a fence being on this side, and a

fence on that side. And the ass saw the angel

of the Lord, and she thrust herself into the

wall, and crushed Balaam's foot against the

wall : and he smote her again. And the

angel of the Lord went farther, and stood

in a narrow place, where was no way to

turn either to the right hand or to the left.

And the ass saw the angel of the Lord, and

she lay down under Balaam : and Balaam's

anger was kindled, and he smote the ass with

his staff."
1 Here are three well-defined and

progressive attempts to hinder Balaam, and

to call his attention to something unusual in

the way. Only after the attempts had failed,

did " the Lord open the mouth of the

ass."

1 Num. xxii. 22 f.



WARNING SIGNS 117

The Naturalness op the Words of

the Ass.

3. If we were not preoccupied with

ludicrous associations, we should recognise the

beautiful naturalness of the words of the ass :

" What have I done unto thee, that thou hast

smitten me these three times ? . . . Am I not

thine ass, upon which thou hast ridden all thy

life long unto this day ? Was I ever wont to

do so unto thee ?
" The ass says not a word

about the " angel."

The Sign in the Light of Christ.

4. An ass, upon which a man has ridden

for a long time, has probably a larger degree

of sympathy with man than we are apt to

acknowledge.

In the case of a horse or a dog we readily

grant a high degree of intelligence, and some-

times an extraordinary power of devotion. 2

We may say, at any rate, that an ass is

much higher in the scale of being than a

stone.

1 Cf, Dr. John Brown, Rab amd his Friends,



n8 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

And it would also appear that the work of

rebuking the madness even of a prophet is not

so high a work, not a work demanding such a

power of understanding, such an intimate know-

ledge of the " ways of the Lord," as the singing

of God's praise and glory. Yet, while with

some of us it is a thing incredible that God

should open the mouth of an ass to rebuke

the madness of a prophet, it was not a thing

incredible with Jesus that the lifeless stones

should cry out in order to praise God. 1 " And as

He was now drawing nigh, even at the descent

of the Mouut of Olives, the whole multitude

of the disciples began to rejoice and praise

God with a loud voice for all the mighty

works which they had seen ; saying, Blessed

is the King that cometh in the name of the

Lord : peace in heaven, and glory in the

highest. And some of the Pharisees from

the multitude said unto Him, Master, rebuke

Thy disciples, and He answered and said, I

tell you that if these shall hold their peace,

the stones will cry out."
2

1 Even if the language of our Lord be regarded as " figura-

tive," it is clear that He contemplates an unusual agent.

2 S. Luke xix. 37 f. Though Ruskin speaks of the "myth "

of Baalam, he sees in it a symbol of " honour for the mystery



WARNING SIGNS 119

The Sign of the Bears and the Boys.

5. The sign of the Bears and the Boys—the

single sign connected with the career of Elisha

that is not beneficent—is also a warning sign,

but of a different character.

In the sign of the Talking Ass, an unusual

agent is miraculously employed in order to

warn a prophet ; in the sign of the Bears we

are given a warning of the consequences of the

sin of ingratitude. The incidents recorded in

2 Kings ii. 19-25 are patient of the following

interpretation : The water at Jericho, where

the "sons of the prophets" lived, was in-

jurious to the health of the people and to the

fruitfulness of the soil. The situation of

the place was pleasant, and it only needed

a supply of pure water to make it altogether

desirable. Elisha asked for a new cruse and

salt, and went to the spring of the waters,

and cast the salt into the spring, and said,

" Thus saith the Lord, I have healed these

waters; there shall not be from thence any

of inferior life," and joins it with the cause assigned for the

journey of the first king of Israel from his father's house, and

the manner of the triumphal entry of the greatest King of

Judah into His capital (Fors Clavigera, i. 171).



120 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

more death or miscarrying." And the waters

were healed. 1

As the prophet was leaving the place, some

boys ran after him and jeered at him, "Go
up, thou bald head

; go up, thou bald head."

It was an act of signal ingratitude. The

healing of the waters must have been known

to all the inhabitants, and yet these lads were

allowed to mock at their benefactor without

rebuke or hindrance from their elders. In-

deed, the form of the mockery seems to

contain a reference to the fruitless search that

had been undertaken by the "fifty strong

men " of the sons of the prophets, contrary

to the wishes of Elisha. These men had

urgently requested to be allowed to go and

look for Elijah. They had sought him for

three days, and then returned. They may

possibly have talked over the search in the

houses of Jericho, and maintained their

sceptical attitude as regards Elijah's alleged

translation. The boys caught the tone of

their parents. And their mockery of Elisha

1 The author finds that a similar interpretation of this sign

has been proposed by Mr. Crosby (of New Zealand), in the

Preachers 7 Magazine for March 1904.



WARNING SIGNS 121

took the form of a challenge to him to prove

the reality of Elijah's ascension by ascending

himself,—" Go up, thou bald head ; go up,

thou bald head."

Elisha turned and "cursed" them in the

name of the Lord. His heart was full of that

vision, and the call that had come to him ; he

remembered all that he had done for that

city "in the name of the Lord," and he

solemnly rebuked the lads, and denounced

them for their blasphemous words. After

this "curse," "there came out from the wood

two she-bears and tare forty-and-two children

of them." We are not forced to the con-

clusion that the bears came out with the

knowledge of the prophet, still less to the

idea that they devoured the children at his

invitation. It is simply stated that the bears

came out and destroyed the lads.

The Sin of Ingratitude.

6. The sign is a very impressive warning of

the deadly consequences of ingratitude. Even

supposing that the lads were not from Jericho,

still the beneficent act of Elisha must have



122 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

become known. Ingratitude and irreverence

are kindred sins. No thankful person can

behave irreverently towards the object of his

gratitude. And want of gratitude is perhaps

the most unnatural of all the sins of man.

"I hate ingratitude more in a man
Than lying, vainness, babbling, drunkenness,

Or any taint of vice whose strong corruption

Inhabits our frail blood." 1

S. Bernard speaks of that "worst and most

odious sin of ingratitude in man." 2

The warning signs of the Gospel are the

Withering of the Fig Tree and the Destruction

of the Gadarene Swine.

The Fig Tree and the Gadarene Swine.

7. It is possible, as Dr. Sanday says,
3

that in the withering of the Fig Tree we have

an example of a parable that has hardened

in the course of transmission into miracle.

"But, on the other hand/' as he goes on to

remark, "it is just as possible that parable

and miracle may stand side by side as a

1 Twelfth Night, Act iii. Sc. 4. 2 Serm. xi. in Cant.
8 Sanday, Outlines of the Life of Christ, 113.



WARNING SIGNS 123

double enforcement of the same lesson. The

story of the Temptation is proof that Jesus

would not hesitate to clothe His teaching in a

form at once natural and impressive to that

generation, though it is less so to ours. In

this He only takes up a marked characteristic

of the Old Testament prophets." The parable

will be seen to start from the necessity of

repentance. It follows on the saying,

"Except ye repent, ye shall all likewise

perish." We may perhaps see here a link of

essential (not designed) connection with the

sign of Balaam's Ass. Both the parable and

miracle of the Fig Tree warn us of the results

of fruitlessness.

The Gadarene Swine is a sign of the

inevitable destruction that is caused by the

possession of the devil. Our Lord taught the

existence of a personal Spirit of Evil, whom it

was our duty to resist. His teaching is

corroborated by our own experience. The

effects of non-resistance, of allowing this

personal Power of Evil to " obtain a settlement

"

in us, our Lord mercifully refused to show in

men. In the Old Testament the bears came

out and devoured the lads. Jesus rebuked



I24 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

the Sons of Thunder when they wished to

call down fire from heaven on the men who

would not receive Him. Instead, He allowed

us to see the herd of swine hurling themselves

violently down the steep place into the sea.

"Now observe—I leave you to call this

deceiving spirit what you like—or to theorise

about it as you like. All that I desire you to

recognise is the fact of its being here and the

need of its being fought with. If you take the

Bible's account of it, Dante's, or Milton's, you

will receive the image of it as a mighty spiritual

creature, commanding others, and resisted by

others. ... I do not care what you call it,

—

whose history you believe of it,—nor what you

yourself can imagine about it ; the origin, or

nature, or name may be as you will, but the

deadly reality of the thing is with us, and

warring against us, and on our true war with it

depends whatever life we can win. Deadly

reality, I say. The puff-adder or horned asp

is not more real. Unbelievable— those—
unless you had seen them ; no fable could

have been coined out of any human brain so

dreadful, within its own poor material sphere,

as that blue-lipped serpent, working its way



WARNING SIGNS 125

side-long in the sand. As real, but with sting

of eternal death—this worm that dies not, and

fire that is not quenched, within our souls, or

around them. Eternal death, I say— sure,

that whatever creed you hold;—if the old

scriptural one, Death of perpetual banishment

from before God's face ; if the modern ration-

alist one, Death eternal for us, instant and

unredeemable ending of lives wasted in

misery."

" This is what this unquestionably present

—

this, according to his power, omm-present

—fiend, brings us towards daily. He is the

person to be * voted' against, my working

friend ; it is worth something having a vote

against him, if you can get it ! Which you

can, indeed ; but not by gift from Cabinet

Ministers
; you must work warily with your

own hands, and drop sweat of heart's blood,

before you can record that vote effectually."

*

1 Ruskm, Time and Tide, p. 68 ff.



CHAPTER X.

THE SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION
AND THE LIFE—THE RAISING OF
THE WIDOW'S SON AT ZAREPHATH,
AND THE RAISING OF THE SHUNAM-
MITKS SON.

Narratives of Raising.

1. The narratives of the Raising from the

Dead, both in the Old Testament and in the

New Testament, are marked by a singular

beauty, culminating perhaps in the Raising

of the Shunammite's son and the Raising of

Lazarus. These miracles of a power transcend-

ently divine seem to touch the elemental

chords of our nature

—

"So through the thunder comes a human voice."

The records of them, one may venture to

say, are quite beyond the power of invention ;

they are "authentic to the experienced ear"



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 127

of any man who has known the meaning of

friendship or compassion.

A Raising to the Life of Earth.

Before we trace these narratives it is

necessary to notice that the raising from the

dead in all cases is a raising to the life of earth.

The Resurrection of Christ Himself was not to

merely " continued existence," but to existence

in a spiritual body. These other human

bodies—the bodies of the widow's son at

Zarephath, of the Shunammite's son, of the

widow's son at Nain, of Jairus' daughter, of

Lazarus the brother of Martha and Mary

—

would decay in the grave and be turned again

to their earth : no such decay was possible to

the immaculate body of our Lord.

Accordingly the life that was given back to

Lazarus and the others is (as Illingworth

says
1
) "carefully linked again to the custom-

ary course of nature." "And Elijah took the

child, and brought him down out of the

chamber into the house, and delivered him

unto his mother." 2

1 Divine Immanence. 2 1 Kings xvii. 23.



128 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

And of the Shunammite it is said that " she

went in, and fell at Elisha's feet, and bowed

herself to the ground, and took up her son,

and went out " ;
* of the daughter of Jairus,

"And straightway the damsel rose up, and

walked ; for she was twelve years old. And

they were amazed straightway with a great

amazement. And He charged them that no

man should know this ; and He commanded

that something should be given her to eat."
2

In the same way Jesus gave the young man

at Nain to his mother,8 and commanded the

friends of Lazarus to loose him from the

cerements of the grave.
4

Motive, Primary or Secondary, is

Compassion.

2. The motive, primary or secondary, of

all these miracles is compassion. Sometimes

the compassion is deepened by previous

friendship. The widow at Zarephath had

shown kindness to Elijah in his wild and

solitary life. Even closer are the relations of

i 2 Kings iv. 37. 2 S. Mark v. 42 f.

3 S. Luke vii. 15. 4 S. John xi. 44.



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 129

the Shunammite to Elisha. She provided him
with a little walled room, furnished with a

bed, table, a stool and a candlestick, so that

whenever he happened to be in the neighbour-

hood he could "turn in thither." It was in

fulfilment of Elisha's promise that her son was

born, and the promise was given in return for

"all her care." So that there is a depth of

anxious pity in Elisha's rebuke to Gehazi,

" Let her alone ; for her soul is vexed within

her : and the Lord hath hid it from me, and

hath not told me."

When we turn to the New Testament, we

may agree with Steinmeyer * that compassion

was not the primary motive of Jesus in raising

the daughter of Jairus, but that having

resolved on and promised help, nothing could

intervene, no hindrance could stop Him—not

even death. But in the case of the widow's

son at Nain we are expressly told that when

the Lord saw the widow " He had compassion

on her," and we are led to conclude that He
accomplished His work out of pity for the

bereaved woman. As regards the last Gospel

sign of raising, the vividness and clearness

1 Steinmeyer, The Miracles of our Lord, p. 197.

9



t30 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

and exquisite human touches of the narrative

of Lazarus are mainly due to the intimate

personal relationship that existed between our

Lord and the little household at Bethany

:

"Jesus loved Martha, and her sister and

Lazarus." It is true that the word the

Evangelist uses (ayairav) signifies the highest

kind of love, yet the fact that the sisters use

the word for natural love (<j>tkdv) shows that

our Lord's love for Lazarus was manifested by

the outward signs of personal human attach-

ment. 1 And His specially intense feelings of

compassion for the two mourners, entering as

He did with a peculiar sympathy into all

human grief, help us, perhaps, to understand

those difficult words, "He groaned in the

spirit, and was troubled" (ivefipc^a-aro to>

irvevfian koX irdpa^eu iavTov).

The Widow's Son at Zarephath.

3. The raising of the widow's son at

Zarephath is quoted by our Lord in His

sermon at Nazareth :
" But of a truth I say

unto you, there were many widows in Israel

1 Note also John xi. 11 ;
h Ad£apos 6 </>tkog jjp&v."



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 131

in the days of Elijah, when the heaven was

shut up for three years and six months, when

there came a great famine over all the land
;

and unto none of them was Elijah sent, but

only to Zarephath, in the land of Sidon, unto

a woman that was a widow." 1 There is a

reference also to it in the Epistle to the

Hebrews: "Women received their dead by a

resurrection."
2

Sidon was the land of Jezebel, Elijah's

worst enemy, and the widow was a heathen

woman. The prophet was led to her house

by a command of God. At first sight she

seemed a very unlikely person to sustain him,

for she had only a handful of meal in her

barrel and a little oil in her cruse. When
Elijah came she was in the act of gathering

sticks to go in and dress this scanty provision

for herself and her son, that they might

partake of a last meal before dying of starva-

tion. But "according to the word of the

Lord, the barrel of meal wasted not, neither

did the cruse of oil fail." Then the son of the

widow fell sick and died. The woman saw in

it a punishment for her sin, and conceived

1 S. Luke iv. 25 f

.

2 Heb. xi. 35.



132 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

that the sin had become specially prominent,

been brought within the purview of Jehovah

by this sojourn of the worshipper of Jehovah

in her house. So Jehovah had taken her

son's life as a punishment. She carried the

dead boy in her arms into the presence of

Elijah, and in her indignant grief bade him

depart :
" What have I to do with thee,

thou man of God ?
" But Elijah, not believing

that the woman's faith and obedience could

have such an issue, took the boy from her,

and carried him up into the chamber where

he abode, and laid him upon his own bed.

And with a cry to God that the child's soul

might return, he stretched himself three times

upon the body, as if to quicken it with his

own vitality. " And the Lord hearkened

unto the voice of Elijah ; and the soul of the

child came into him again, and he revived."

The prophet took him up alive, and bore him

down, and delivered him to his mother. The

mother's joy lifted her to a height of faith

:

"Now I know that thou art a man of God,

and that the word of the Lord in thy mouth

is truth." Not only was she confirmed in her

conviction that Elijah was a true servant of



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 133

Jehovah, but she was led to believe that

Jehovah was the true God. We are reminded

of him who had been born blind.
1 After his

healing he also rose from height to height of

faith. At first his Healer was but a man of

God, a prophet; then he knew Him as the

" Sent " from God to man ; at last he came to

recognise and worship Him as the Hope of

man, the Son of Man, not only divine, but

incarnate. Here the woman rises from the

recognition of the prophet to the recognition

of the prophet's God.

The Shunammite's Son.

4. The narrative of the Shunammite's son is

even richer in detail and in the presentation

of the various characters. The wealthy woman

of Shunem was herself a worshipper of Jehovah,

and one who was accustomed to offer the

monthly burnt-offering unto the Lord,2 and

to observe the Sabbath. She recognised

Elisha as a holy man of God without any

miracle, and after he had been in the habit of

staying there "to eat bread" upon his journeys,

1 S, John ix, 2 2 Kings iv. 23 ; cf. Num. xxviii. 10.



134 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

arranged with her husband to make and furnish

him a little room. And Elisha one day told

Gehazi his servant to ask the Shunammite

what should be done for her in return. The

prophet proposed to use his political influence

on her behalf, but she declined to be " spoken

for to the king or to the captain of the host,"

answering that "she dwelt among her own

people." The one supreme desire in her heart

was for a son. Elisha commanded her to be

called into his presence. With characteristic

modesty, she came and stood in the doorway,

and heard the almost unbelievable promise

that she should embrace a son. "Nay, my
lord," she said, "thou man of God, do not lie

unto thine handmaid." She did not wish to

cherish any false hopes of this thing that she

had longed for—it was altogether too vitally

important.

But it happened as the man of God had

said. And one day, when the lad was grown,

he went out into the harvest-field with his

aged father. "And he said unto his father,

My head, my head. And he said to his

servant, Carry him to his mother. And
when he had taken him, and brought him to



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 135

his mother, he sat on her knees till noon, and

then died. And she went up, and laid him on

the bed of the man of God, and shut the door

upon him, and went out." Her soul was too

full of pain, and also of hope, to reveal to

anyone, except to the man according to whose

promise this joy, so awfully quenched, had

come into her life. She orders her ass to be

saddled, that she may go to Elisha. She

declines to say why she is going. She only

orders the servant to make the utmost speed,

and not to slacken unless she bids him.

Elisha sees her afar off from his dwelling on

the hill of Carmel, and sends Gehazi forward

to make inquiries. She will not tell Gehazi

what has happened. He asks her, " Is it well

with the child ?" and she answers, " It is well/'

She hurries on, and throws herself at the

prophet's feet. The dull Gehazi comes near

to thrust her away, but Elisha discerns her

abandonment of grief: "Let her alone; for

her soul is vexed within her : and the Lord

hath hid it from me, and hath not told me."

Then she breaks into words : "Did I desire a

son of my lord ? did I not say, Do not deceive

me ? " We can cast our minds back over the



136 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

journey from her home, and imagine how she

must have contrasted the piteous spectacle of

her dead boy upon the prophet's bed and the

joy of the day when the prophet had said, " At

this season, when the time cometh round, thou

shalt embrace a son." And her vexed soul

constantly recurred to the appeal she had then

made : "Nay, my lord, thou man of God, do

not lie unto thine handmaid." It could not

be that this was the end. It could not be

that the Lord had given her the happiness of

a son that her anguish of losing him might

be tenfold greater than the pain of unsatisfied

desire.

Elisha understands her words. Gehazi is

ordered to go quickly and lay his staff upon

the face of the child. The mother clings to

the prophet ; the prophet is her hope. She

insists that he shall go with her in person.

He does so, and the child is restored to life.

The Shcnammite and Mary op Bethany.

5. The widow of Zarephath had found

expression for her gratitude and faith. But

like Mary ofBethany the Shunammite's feelings



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 137

are too deep for words. "And he called

Gehazi, and said, Call this Shunammite. So

he called her. And when she was come in

unto him, he said, Take up thy son. Then

she went in, and fell at his feet, and bowed

herself to the ground ; and she took up her

son, and went out."

The Prophets and Jesus.

6. We have already noticed how different

is the attitude of Jesus Christ in presence of

the dead from the attitude of these prophets.

It is in the name of the Lord that Elijah and

Elisha give back life. It is in His own name

that Jesus raises the dead: "Young man, I

say unto thee, Arise;" "Damsel, arise;"

"Lazarus, come forth." There is a concen-

trated agony of the whole being in the actions

of Elijah and Elisha ; Jesus speaks as the

Lord of Life—quite naturally, one may dare to

say.

The Interpretation op the Signs.

7. Jesus interprets all the signs of raising

in His words to Martha : "lam the Resurrec-



138 OLD TESTAMENT MIRACLES

tion and the Life." This revelation crowns

the revelation of signs :
" I am ; " "I am the

Light of the World;" "I am the Bread of

Life ; " and now, " I am the Eesurrection and

the Life." It is in the teaching about resur-

rection and life, as in the teaching about

forgiveness of sins, that the sign is such a

necessary part of the revelation.

For from the very conditions of His incar-

nation our Lord could not demonstrate for

others the spiritual truth of this great pro-

nouncement, but He could demonstrate the

physical truth, and leave the faithful to apply

it to the things of the spirit. The first conse-

quence of this "I am" could be seen in the

case of Lazarus to be literally true : "He that

believeth on Me, even if he die, yet shall he

live." The dead man rose up at the call of

the Christ and came forth alive. The second

consequence—that which touched the living

—

must be a matter of faith, and of faith that

had to face out the fact of inevitable " falling

asleep "
:
" Whosoever liveth and believeth on

Me shall never die." And behind this lies the

thought of the immortality of the life that is

life indeed, the deathlessness of the life that



SIGNS OF GOD THE RESURRECTION 139

is in Christ. Union with Christ is life con-

tinuous and real and endless. Death is not

what it seems to be—the end ; it is only a

change, through which the believer is living

on still, as in a state of sleep, ready to wake

—

not to life, for he is alive, but to energetic

service.

Eesurrection was not in the case of Lazarus

a matter of the future, as Martha thought :
" I

know that He shall rise again in the resurrec-

tion at the last day." Lazarus, hearing the

call, woke from sleep in that day. Eesurrec-

tion of the spiritually dead is not a matter of

the future either ; it is a present reality

:

"Verily, verily, I say unto you, The hour

cometh, and now is, when the dead shall hear

the voice of the Son of God ; and they that

hear shall live."
1 For it was not the mere

bodily death that our High Priest con-

quered. It was this spiritual death that He

conquered, that it might be " swallowed up in

victory."
2

1 S. John v. 25. 2 Cf. Ruskin, Modern PaAnUrs, v. 384.





INDEX

AgentB, employed by God,

115, 119.

Almighty, 57.

Arnold, Matthew, view of

miracles, 2 ; on " Christ,

the living Bread," 95.

Authority of the Son of Man,
43, 137.

Balaam, 115, 116, 118.

Baptism, 66, 111.

Bears and Boys, 119.

Beelzebub, 21.

Belief not compelled but
suggested, 50.

Bernard, S., on Ingratitude,

122.

Blind Man, healing of, 7, 25,

26, 46, 83, 133.

"Bowls" of the Apocalypse,

61, 62, 63.

Brazen Serpent in the Wilder-
ness, 16, 41, 101, 103, 104.

Bread of Life, 28, 32, 33, 40,

92, 94.

Browning, Christmas Eve
quoted, 31 ; Ring and the

Book quoted, 64.

Camp by the Red Sea, 68.

"Chance," 72 and note.

Character, 20.

Characteristics of Christ's

miracles, 41, 42, 44 ; of

Old Testament miracles,

34-47.

Christ the Rock, 99.

Claims of Jesus Christ, 11.

Compassion, 128.

Conscience, 19.

Consecration Prayer, 107.

Curse of Elisha, 121.

Darkness, plague of, 39, 49,

52
Death, 139.

Deliverance, central act of,

65 ; references to, 65, 66.

Disease, its connection with
sin, 61.

Duty towards miracles, 12.

Elevation of the Serpent, 104.

Elijah, 88, 120, 131.

Elisha, 17, 36, 37, 55, 109,

119, 134.

Eucharist, 94, 103, 105.

Evidence, internal, 35, 38

;

question of, 34.

Evidential value of miracles,

2.

Faith, 61, 76, 102, 103, 105,

138 ; of Moses, 69.



142 INDEX

Feeding of Five Thousand,
7, 32, 90, 91.

Fig Tree, 122.

Flies, plague of, 49, 51.

Foakes - Jackson on the
Passage of the Red Sea,

70 note.

Frogs, plague of, 49, 51, 53
and note.

Fruitlessness of Nature, 61,

Gadarene Swine, 123.

Gehazi, 129, 135.

Gibson (E. 0. S), on the Nile
turned into Blood, 49 ; on
the Passage of the Red
Sea, 71, 72.

God the All-Ruler, 57, 60

;

Almighty, 48-64 ; God the
Healer, 101-112; the Light,

78-86 ; the Resurrection
and the Life, 126-139 ; the
Sustainer, 87-100.

Good Samaritan, 30, 72 note.

Gore (C.) on the Holy
Eucharist and Faith, 103,

105.

Hamsin, 39.

Happiness, 27, 29.

Hardness of heart of

Pharaoh, 57.

Hasting^ Dictionary, on
Manna, 88 ; on Plagues of

Egypt, 53 note.

Healing, of Namaan, 108

;

of waters, 54, 55, 119
j

signs of, 101-112 ; signs

of healing connected with
Sacraments, 4, 101, 104.

Heart of the little child, 111.

Helpfulness of God, 42, 45,

61.

Hezekiah, 107.

Holy One, 17, 18.

Hooker on Signs and Sacra-

ments, 102.

Humility, 110.

I am, 75, 138.

Idolatry, 107.

Illingworth, on Recognition
of Signs now, 30, 31 ; on
Resurrection to Life of

Earth, 127.

Imagery clothing spiritual

lessons, 114.

Influence of Elisha, 134.

Ingratitude, 121, 122.

Israel at the Red Sea, 68.

Jacob's "Well, 99.

Jairus* daughter, 129.

Jasher, Book of, 115.

Jehovah the God of the land,

110 ; sign of the Lord
Jehovah, 65-77.

Jericho, 119.

John Baptist, S., 29.

John, S. (Evangelist), his

point of view as regards

miracles, 4 ef seq.

Jordan, 72, 109, 111.

Judgment, miracles of, 41,

42.

Lamp at Feast of Tabernacles,

82.

Latham on a Law of Signs,

50.

Lazarus, Raising of, 7, 138.

Leaven, 93, 94.

Life, natural and spiritual,

28 ; of earth, 127.

Light, of the Exodus, 78, 83 ;

of the Gospel, 1, 13 ; of

the World, 26, 28, 41, 46,
82.

Lord's Supper, 33 (see also
" Eucharist'*).

Lunatic Boy, 37,



INDEX 143

Manna, 15, 28, 30, 32, 40.

87-95.
Marah, 54.

Mary of Bethany, 136.

Maurice (F. D.), on false

prophets, 22, 23; on the
Plagues, 48 ; on the fre-

quently fruitless results of

the signs of chastisement,

58, 59 ; " one Lord over
all," 90.

Meribah, 96.

Miracles, cessation of, 29

;

characteristics of Old
Testament miracles, 34-

47 ; natural phenomena
and miracles, 38-40, 48, 50 ;

Old Testament miracles

authenticated by Christ,

40; Old Testament miracles

occasional, 43 (see also
" Signs " et passim).

Miraculous working, im-
mediate result of, 24-27.

Moses' faith, 69 ; Song of,

74 ; presumption of, 96
;

"last miracle "of, 103.

Motive of miracles of raising,

128 et seq.

Mozley, Bamrpton Lectures, 3.

Murrain, 49, 52.

Naaman, 16, 38, 102, 108,

110.

Nain (Widow's son), 129.

Natural phenomena and
miracles, 38-40, 48, 50.

Nehushtan, 107.

Nicodemus, 9, 104.

Nile into Blood, 48.

Occasional miracles of Old
Testament, 43.

Olives, Mount of, 118.

Parables and miracles, 8, 122.

Passage of Red Sea, 14, 27,

38, 39, 65, 67, 71; of

Jordan, 72 ; of Sea of

Glass, 73.

Personal Spirit of Evil, 124.

Peter, S., Second Epistle,

authenticity of, 115 note.

Pharaoh, his hardness of

heart, 57; compared with
Guido Franceschini, 64 ,*

why he dared to follow
Israel, 71, 72.

Pihahiroth, 68.

Pillar of Cloud and Fire, 14,

27, 30, 40, 46, 78-85.

Plagues of Egypt, 14, 27, 38,

45, 48-64.

Presence of God, 75, 93.

Procession of the sanctified

at Jordan, 73.

Progress in signs, 46, 73.

Rashdall, on Conscience, 19
;

on the Talking Ass, 114.

Red Sea (see "Passage of

Red Sea").

Regeneration, 111.

Responsiveness of Naaman,
111.

Resurrection and the Life,

signs of, 126-139.

"River of Water" (in

Apocalypse), 97.

Robinson (J. A.), on recent

criticism of Old Testa-

ment, 35 ; on the Talking
Ass, 113, 114.

Ruskin, on life of sense raised

to life of faith, 76 ; on
painting water, 100 ; on
the " myth " of Balaam,
118 note; on the Personal
Spirit of Evil, 124.

Sacrament of pardon, 15, 16,

111.



144 INDEX

Sacraments, recognition of,31,

32, 33; connected with signs
of healing, 101, 104-106.

Sanday, on miracles of Feed-
ing Four Thousand, and
Five Thousand, 91 ; on
the miracle of Withered
Fig Tree, 122.

Serpent in the Wilderness,
101-108.

Shunammite woman, 17, 35,

129, 133-137.

Sick of the palsy, 5, 111.

Sidon, 131.

Signs, miracles as, 1-18

;

symbolio meaning of, 6 ;

interpretation of, 7
;

" touchstones of character,"

9 ; doctrine of, 11 ; accept-

ance of, 20 ; recognition of,

19-33 ; ofjudgment, 41, 42,

55; O.T. signs fulfilled

in Christ, 45 ; of helpful-

ness, 42, 45, 61 ;
progress

in, 46, 73; of God Al-
mighty, 48-64 ; a law of

the working of signs, 50

;

of the Lord Jehovah, 65-

77 ; of God the Light, 78-

86 ; of God the Sustainer,

87-100 ; of God the Healer,
101-112 ; of Naaman, 108-
112; of warning, 113-125

;

of God the Resurrection

and the Life, 126 (see

also " Miracles " et passim).

Siloam, 40, 84, 98.

Sons of the prophets, 120.

Sovereignty of God, 42.

Spinoza, on miracles, 3.

Steinmeyer, on motive of

raising Jairus' daughter,
129.

Sun standing still, 114.

Sustenance, signs of, 87-100.

Swete on S. Mark viii. 15, 94.

Tabernacles, Feast of, 40, 82,

98.

Talking Ass, 16, 113-118.

Talking Serpent, 114.

Temptation of our Lord, 89,

123.

Transubstantiation, 107.

"Trumpets" of the Apoca-
lypse, 61, 62.

Union with Christ, 139.

Vraisemhlance of Old Testa-

ment narratives, 37 note 2,

38.

Wace, on Christ's continuous
exercise of miraculous
power, 44.

Warning, against idolatry,

107; signs of, 113-125.

Water, into wine, 12, 45, 60
;

from the Rock, 15, 40,

95-100; into blood, 63-
55, 60 (compared with
water into wine) ; healed
byElisha, 55, 119.

Westcott, on recognition of

God, 21 ; on comparison
of O.T. and N.T. miracles,

42, 44 ; on Moses' " first

sign," 60 note ; on Feeding
of Four Thousand, 91
note ; on miracles and
sacraments, 101 ; on diffi-

culties of Brazen Serpent,

103, 104.

Widow at Zarephath, 38,
126, 128, 130-133.

Winnington-Ingram (A. F.),

The Faith of Ghwrch and
Nation quoted, 85.

Wonders, 10, 25.

Zarephath (Widow's son), 38,

126, 128, 130-133.










